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J. H. EDMONDSON
AGRICULTURAL COMMISSIONER

SEALER OF
WEIGHTS AND MEASURES

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
SAN BENITO COUNTY COURTHOUSE

HOLLISTER, CALIFORNIA 95023
Telephone [408] 637-5344

P. O. Box 699

AN.N UAL CROP RE P O RT

FOR SAN BENITO COL%[fY

Year ending December 31, 1970

° .

Jerry Fielder, Director
State Department of Agriculture

and

The Honorable Board Of Supervisors
San Benito County, California

In accordance with the requirements of Section 2279 of the Agric-
ultural Code of the State of California, I hereby submit a report of
the acreage, production and gross value of Agricultural Crops of San
Benito County for the calendar year of 1970.

As you will note, ou~ total values are down approximately three
million dollars ($3,000,000.00). Most of this is in the value of fruit
and nut tree crops. Apricots and Prunes were the hardest hit. 1970 was
probably one of the worst years in apricot history of this County.
Actually, a large volume of the apricot tonnaFe we reported as dried was
sold by growers at a low price to dryers and we were unable to separate
this figure out from the total tonnage. High costs, both production
expense and taxes, are continuing to hurt all growers. I must stress
again this year that these figures represent ~ross value I not profiT. In
fact, some of the crops were produced at a loss and other at very little
profit to the pro4ucers.

I would also like to take this opportunity to thank the many growers
and handlers of agriculi~ral products and personnel of other gDvernment
agencies for their assistance in obtaining these figures.

Respectfully submitted,

Agricultural Commissioner
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FRUIT 6 NUT CROPS 1970 $ 6,637,000.00
1969 9,243,200.00

VE~TABLE ~ ROW CROPS 1970 11,402,000.00
1969 11,505,500.00

LIVESTOCK 1970 5,938,700.00
1969 6,458,800.00

FIELD CROPS 1970 3,995,100.00
1969 31629,700.00

LIVESTOCK PRODUCTS 1970 2,218,200.00
1969 2,147,800.00

POULTRY 1970 2,023,000.00
1969 2,339,000.00

GROSS TOTAL 1970 32,214,000.03
1969 35,324,000.00

1961 $21,193,294.00

1962 823,422,000.00

1963 $24,007,000.00

1964 $21,564,790.00

1965 $21’,,470,800.00

1966 $28,909,700.00

1967 $3Lt~,100 t000.00

1968 832,925,600.00

1969 835,324,000.00

1970 832,214,000.00



Crop

Apples

Apricots

Cherries

~apes

Pears (Bartlett)

Pears (Fall g Winter)

Prunes (French)

~nes (Other)

Walnuts (English)

Walnuts (Black)

Pistachio

TOTAL

1970

ORCHARD ACREAC-F.

SAN BENITO COUNTY

Beari:~
Acres

Non-bearing
Acres

212

3,781

88

3,714

356

389

1,858

273

4,354

43

109

370

247

1,004

405

137

108

13

1,461

890

3"1.

15,068 ~,775

Total

321

4,151

335

4,718

761

526

1,966

286

5,815

933

31

ii

19,843



FRUIT AND NUT CROPS

ITEM YEAR

PRODUCTION
HARVESY~

ACRES ACRE
i i

TOTAL

Apples 1970 212 6.5 1,380
1969 228 6.4 11q60

Apricots 19 70 3,781 5.6
1969 4,290 6.2

21,000
27,000

canned 1970
1969

9,650
18,500

dried 1970
1969

fresh 1970
1969

Grapes 1970 3,335 1. £ 5,3q0
(Wine) 1969 3,335 2.4 8,000

Pears 19 70 356 12.0
(Bartlett) 1869 357 i0.0

Pears 1970 389 13.0
(Fall g Winter) 1969 396 i0.0

Pz~nes 1970 1,858 1.6 2,970
(French) 1969 2,448 1.09 2,670

Prunes 1970 273 I. 4
(Imp. 6 Sugar) 1969 313 1.3

Walnuts 1370 4,354 °60 2,600
1969 4,176 1.0 4,180

Cherries $ 1970 92
Strawberries 1969 90

PER
UNIT UNIT

tons ii0.00
tons i00.00

tons
tons

tons 50. O0
tons 125.00

1,850 tons 960.00
720 tons 1300.00

250 tons 100.00
270 tons 145.00

tons 250.00
tons 212. O0

41270 tons i17.00
3,570 tons 85.00

5,060 tons 115.00
3,860 tons 90.00

tons 17~,o00
tons 250. O0

380 tons 248.00
400 tons 400.00

tons 440.00
tons 470.00

VALUE

TOTAL

152,000.00
lq6,000.00

2,290,000.00
3,774,200.00

482,000.00"
2,312,000.00"

1,780,000.00"
1,144,000.00*

25,000.00"
39,200.00"

i, 340,000.00
1,696,000. O0

500,000.00
303,000.00

582,000.00
356 j000.00

517,000.00"*
668,000.00

94,000.00"*
160,000 ̄  O0

1,140,000.00
1,965,000.00

22,000.00
175,000.00

TOTALS 1970
1969

* DO not include these figures in total.

** 0nly 63% of Prunes paid for.

86,637,000.00
89,243,200.00



VEGETABLE g ROW CROPS

Cauliflower

Cucumbers

PRODUCTION

YEAR ACRES ACRE

1970 162 .9
1969 200 2.5

1970 ~N8 2.4

1970 240 10.0
1969 303 12.5

VAU/E
i iFhK

TOTAL UNITS UNIT TOTAL

146 tons 254.00 37,000.00
500 tons I00.00 50,000.00

835 tons 188.00 157,000.00

2,400 tons 85.00 204,000.00
3,790 tons 100.00 379,000.00

Garlic 1970 474 5.5 2,610
1969 927 5.7 5,280

Lettuce 1970 2,250 11.5 25,900
ii 1969 1,810 9.1 16,500

Misc. Crops* 1970 498
1969 610

Onion 1970 450 18.7 8,440
1969 490 20.0 9,800

Peppers, Bell 1970 717 13.0 9,320
1969 675 Ii. 4 7.700

Potatoes 1970 127 12.5 I, 590
1969 145 12.0 1,740

Tomatoes 1970 6,610 26.3 174,000
1969 6,600 24.9 16W,O00

tons 240.00 626,000.00
tons 200.00 1,056,000.00

tons 130.00 3,370,000.00
tons 104.00 1,716,000.00

362,000.00
1~030,000.00

tons 60.00 506,000.00
%~ns i00.00 980,000.00

tons 181.00 1,690,000.00
tons 220.00 1,694,000.00

tons 63.00 i00,000.00
tons 52.00 90,500.00

I

tons 25.00 W~350,000.00
tons 27.50 4,510,000.00

TOTALS 1970
1969

*Misc. Vegetables include: Squash, Gourds, 0zTm3mental Corn,
F~d Lettuce, Romain, Peas, ~ts,
Spinach, Mustamd Greens, Favas.

$ii, W02,000.00
$Ii,505,500.00



Cattle

Calves

Yearm s

Dry Cows

Fat Stock

Bulls

Hogs

Lambs

NO. OF

1970 63,720
1969 68,810

1970 5,060
1969 4,990

1970 8,900
1969 59210

1970 3,500
1969 4,100

1970 46,700
1969 42,100

1970 2,900
1969 12,200

1970 220
1969 210

1970 i00
1969 _.. i00

1970 14,300
1969 13~500

PER
T(FfAL UNIT UNIT UNIT

, ,

24,000 (~rt:. 31.75
24,100 ant. 30.80

39,100 a.-t. 28.75
38,200 oat. 27.00

35,000 owt. 21.00
41,000 c~d:. 20.00

93,400 owt. 28.00
84,200 c~. 28.00

8,700 owt. 30.00
36,600 ~rt. 29.00

31300 act. 2?.00
3,150 a~t. 24.00

200 c~,~t. 18.00
200 c~,,d:. 26.00

12,900 oat. 26.00
12,200 c~rt. 30.00

~AL

85,600,100.00
¯ 6,087 ~600.00

f°

775,000.00*

742 9000.00"

1,120,000. O0~

1,031,000.004

735,000 ~00~

820,000.00~

2,620,000.004
2,358,000.00~

261,000.00~
1,061,000.00’~

89, i00. O0~

75,600.00"

39600.00
5,200.00

335,000.00
366,000.00

!

TOTALS 1970
1969

*Do not include these figures in total,

85,938,700.00
$6,458,800.00



FIELD CROPS

ITEM

Alfalfa

Barley

Corn Silage

Grain - Hay

Nursery
Stock

PRODUCTION
E~%ED ~ER

YEAR ACRES ACRE

1970 i~I00 5.5 6,100 tons 28.50
1969 1,950 5.5 10,700 tons 28.50

1970 12,000 i.i 13,200 Tons 43.00
1969 11,500 1.3 15,000 tons 51.00

1970 612 18.0 Ii,000 tons 6.00

1970 15,000 1.3 19,500 tons 22.00
1969 15,000 1.3 19,500 tons 22.00

1970

VALUE

TOTAL

Pasture g 1970 508,000
Range 1969 508,000

Permanent 1970 62O
Pasture 1969 650

Seed Crops 1970 600
1969 ljl00

Sugar Beets 1970 1,770
1969 i,I00

Wheat 1970 196
1969 3W0

174,000.00
305,000.00

568,000.00
765,000.00

66,000.,00

429,000. O0
429,000. O0

649,000.00"

acres I. 80
acz~s i. 70

acres 75.00
ac~es 50.00

28.0 50,000 tons 15.00
21.7 23,900 tons 14.10

1.0 196 tons 44. O0
1.1 374 tons 50.00

91~,000.00
86W,000.00

W6,500.00
32,500.00

390,000.00’
781,000.00

750,000.00
337,000.00

8,620.00
18,700.00

TOTALS 1970
1969

Seed Crops include: Alfalfa, Beans, Cabbage, Cucumber,
Peppers, Squash, TomaToes, Alyssum,
Stock, Antir%d~num, Carnation,
GerTanium, Verbena, Zinnia

Nursery Stock ~icludes: Nursery Stock g Cut Flowers

83,995,100.00
83 .~629,700 °00



POULTRY

ITEM YEAR

Broilers $ 1970
Chickens 1969

Turkeys 1970
1969

TOTALS 1970
1969

NO. OF
~AD TOTAL UNIT UNIT

PER
UNIT TOTAL

,’ 1,460,000
1,660,000

196,000
214,000

5,590,000
6,390,000

5,020,000
5,140,000

]_bs,
].bs.

].bs.
Ibs.

.158

.173

.227

.24

i

888,000.00
1,105,000.00

1,140,000.00
1,234~000.00

$2,023,000.00
$2,339,000.00

i [

Milk
Market

Manufae-

Eggs
Chicken

Wool

TOTALS

6 Turkey

YEAR

1970
1969

1970
1969

1970
1969

1970
1969

1970
1969

LIVESTOCK PRODUCTS

PRODUCTION UNIT
i | i

192,000 cwt. 5.37
190,000 cwt. 5.44

14,800 o~t. 3.83
14,600 o~t. 3.82

3,240,000 doz.
2,940,000 doz.

.33

.34

143,000 ibs. .43
135,000 ibs. .43

TOTAL

1,030,000.00
1,034,000.00

56,700.00
55,800.00

1,070,000.00
1,000,000.00

61,500.00
58,000.00

I~,218,200.00
,147,800.00
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J. H. EDMONDSON
AGRICULTURAL COMMISSIONER

SEALER OF
WEIGHTSAND MEASURES

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
SAN BENITO COUNTY COURTHOUSE

HOLLISTER, CALIFORNIA ?5023
Telephone [408] 637-5344

P. O. Box 699

ANNUAL CROP REPORT

FOR SAN" BENITO COUNTY

Year ending December 31, 1971

Director
State Department of Agriculture

and

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
San Benito County, California

In accordance with the requirements of Section 2279 of the Agri-
cultural Code of the State of California, I hereby submit a report of

the acreage, production and gross value of Agricultural Crops of San
Benito County for the calendar year of 1971.

The County’s gross agricultural income was up somewhat this year
but some segments of our agriculture are still in serious trouble.
Orchardists in particular, have been very heavily hit by low prices,
short crops and high production costs. I must stress again this year
that these figures represent gross value, not profit.’ In fact, some
of the crops were produced at a loss and other at very little profit
to the producers.

I would also like to take this opportunity to thank the many
growers and handlers of agricultural products and personnel of other
government agencies for their assistance in obtaining these figures.

Respectfully submitted,

/-~6hn-H. Edmondson
~/Agricultural Commissioner

San Benito County



FRUIT & NUT CROPS 1971
1970

VEGETABLE & ROW CROPS 1971
1970

LIVESTOCK 1971
1970

FIELD CROPS 1971
1970

LIVESTOCK PRODUCTS 1971
1970

POULTRY 1971
1970

GROSS TOTAL 1971
1970

$ 7,969,000.00
6,637,000.00

13,902,000.00
11,402,000.00

6,3431000.00
5,938,700.00

4,589,000.00
3,995,100.00

2,209,200.00
2,218,200.00

961,000.00
2,023,000.00

35,973,200.00
32,214,000.00

###########

,422,000.00

24,007,000.00

21,564,790o00

24,470,800.00

28,909,700.00

34,100,000.00

32,925,600.00

35,324,000.00

32,214,000.00

35,973,200.00

###################################################

1962 $23

1963

1964

1965

1966

1967

1968

1969

1970

1971



1971

ORCHARD ACREAGE

SAN BENITO COUNTY

Bearing Non-Bearing
Crop Acres Acres Total

Apples 248 73 321

Apricots 3,715 354 4,069

Cherries 127 208 335

Grapes 3,714 1,004 4,718

Pears (Bartlett) 421 319 740

Pears (Fall & Winter) 463 95 558

Prunes (French) 1,833 69 i,~02

Prunes (Other) 242 -0- 242

Walnuts (English) 4,631 1,184 5,815

Walnuts (Black) 43 890 933

Pistachio 2 2

Plums 32 9 41

TOTAl, 15,469 4,207 19,676



VEGETABLE & ROW CROPS

ITEM

PRODUCTI ON
HARVESTED PER

YEAR ACRES ACRE TOTAL UNITS

VALUE
PER

UNIT TOTAL

Asparagus 1971 951

Beans, Fresh 1971 170 4.05
1970 162 .9

Cauliflower 1971 i00 7.4
1970 348 2.4

Cucumbers 1971 380 12.95
1970 240 i0.0

Garlic 1971 438 5.0
1970 474 5.5

Lettuce 1971 2,000 12.0
1970 2,250 11.5

Misc. Crops* 1971 562
1970 498

Onion 1971 632 25.0
1970 450 18.7

Peppers, Bell 1971 718 10.5
1970 717 13.0

Potatoes 1971 80 18.4
1970 127 12.5

Tomatoes 1971 7,541 28.0
1970 6,610 26.3

NON BEARING

690 tons 89.00 61,000.00
146 tons 254.00 37,000.00

740 tons 243.00 180,000.00
835 tons 188.00 157,000.00

4,920 tons 81.20 400,000.00
2,400 tons 85.00 204,000.00

2,190 tons 320.00 701,000.00
2,610 tons 240.00 626,000.00

24,000 tons 117.50 2,820,000.00
25,900 tons 130.00 3,370,000.00

968,000.00
362,000.00

15,800 tons 80.00 1,264,000.00
8,440 tons 60.00 506,000.00

7,539 tons 200.00 1,508,000.00
9,320 tons 181.00 1,690,000.00

1,472 tons 60.00 88,000.00
1,590 tons 63.00 i00,000.00

211,148 tons 28.00 5,912,000.00
174,148 tons 25.00 4,350,000.00

TOTALS 1971
1970

$13,902,000.00
$11,402,000.00

*Misc. Vegetables include: Squash, Gourds, Ornamental Corn,

Red Lettuce, Romain, Peas, Carrots,
Spinach, Mustard Greens, Favas, Cardoon,
Pumpkins, Annis, Boc choy



FRUIT AND NUT CROPS

PRODUCTION
HARVESTED

ITEM YEAR ACRES ACRE TOTAL

Apples 1971 248 9.0 2,230

1970 212 6.5 1,380

Apricots 1970 3,715 5.1 19,000

1970 3,781 5.6 21,000

canned 1971 12,300

1970 9,650

dried 1971 1,075

1970 1,850

fresh 1971 260

1970 250

Grapes ].971 3,713 1.8 6,680

(Wine) 1970 3,335 1.6 5,340

Pears 19’71 421 8.32 3,503

(Bartlet~ 1970 356 12.0 4,270

Pears 1971 453 5.4 2,446

(Fall
& Winter)1970 389 13.0 5,060

Prunes 1971 1,833 1.6 2,930

(French) 1970 1,858 1.6 2,970

Prunes 1971 240 1.3 312

(Imp.&Sugar)1970 273 1.4 380

Walnuts 1971 4,631 .93 4,310

1970 4,354 .60 2,600

Cherries & 1971 127

Strawberries 1970 92

UNIT

tons
tons

tons
tons

tons
tons

tons
tons

tons

tons

tons
tons

tons
tons

tons

tons

tons

tons

tons
tons

tons

tons

VALUE
PER
UNIT

70.00
110.00

55.00
50.00

1000.00
960.00

147.00
100.00

390.00
250.00

95.00
117.00

93.00

115.00

233.00
174.00

260.00

248.00

440.00

440.00

TOTAL

156,000.00
152,000.00

1,780,000.00

2,290,000.00

667,000.00*
482,000.00*

1,075,000.00"
1,780,000.00*

38,000.00*
25,000.00"

2,600,000.00
1,340,000.00

333,000.00
500,000.0o

228,000.00

582,000.00

683,000.00**

517,000.00

81,000.00"*

94,000.00

1,900,000.00
1,140,000.00

208,000.00
22,000.00

TOTALS 1971
1970

*Do not include these figures in ~total.

**Only 68% of Prunes paid for,

$7,969,000.00
$6,637,000.00



FIELD CROPS

PRODUCTION
HARVESTED PER

ITEM YEAR ACRES ACRE TOTAL UNIT

VALUE
PER

UNIT TOTAL

Alfalfa 1971 992 5.5 5,456

1970 1,100 5.5 6,100

Barley 1971 12,200 .9 10,980

1970 12,000 i.i 13,200

Corn Silage 1971 653 18.5 12,080

1970 612 18.0 ii,000

Grain-Hay 1971 15,000 1.0 15,000

1970 15,000 1.3 19,500

Nursery 1971

Stock 1970

Pasture & 1971 508,000

Range 1970 508,000

Permanent 1971 600

Pasture 19.70 620

Seed Crops 1971 475
1970 600

Sugar Beets 1971 2,660 25.3 67,300

1970 1,700 28.0 50,000

Wheat 1971 200 1.25 250

1970 196 1.0 196

tons
tons

tons
tons

tons
tons

tons
tons

acres
acres

acres
acres

tons
tons

tons
tons

32.00

28.50

54.00
43.00

6.50
6.00

28.50
22.00

1.80
1.80

80.00
75.00

14.52
15.00

58.00
44.00

175,000.00

174,000.00

593,000.00
568,000.00

78,500.00
66,000.00

428,000.00
429,000.00

i,i00,000.00"
649,000.00"

914,000 . 00
914,000.00

48,000.00
46,500.00

261,000.00"
390,000.00*

977,000.00
750,000.00

14,500 . 00
8,620.00

TOTALS 1971
1970

Seed Crops include: Alfalfa, Beans, Cabbage,
Squash, Tomatoes, Zinnia

$4 a589 ,000.00
$3,995,000.00

Nursery Stock includes: Nursery Stock & Cut Flowers



LIVESTOCK

NO. OF PER

ITEM YEAR HEAD TOTAL UNIT UNIT UNIT TOTAL

Cattle 1971 65,200 5~982,000.00

1970 63,720 5,600,100.00

Calves 1971 5,200 25,200 cwt. 32.79 826,000.00

1970 5,060 24,000 cwt. 31.75 775,000.00*

Yearlings 1971 5,960 43,700 cwt. 30.00 1,310,000.00"

1970 8,900 39,100 cwt. 28.75 1,120,000.00"

Dry Cows 1971 3,800 38,000 cwt. 22.00 836,000.00*

1970 3,500 35,000 cwt. 21.00 735,000.00*

Pasture & 1971 49,800 99,600 cwt. 29.00 2,890,000.00*

Stockers 1970 46,700 93,400 cwt. 28.00 2,620,000.00*

Fat Stock 1971 200 600 cwt. 32.00 19,000.00"

1970 2,900 8,700 cwt. 30.00 261,000.00"

Bulls 1971 240 3,600 cwt. 28.00 101,000.00"

1970 220 3,300 cwt. 27.00 89,100.00"

Hogs 1971 400 800 cwt. 19.00 15,000.00

1970 !00 200 cwt. 18.00 3,600.00

L~bs 1971 14,800 13,300 cwt. 26.00 346,000.00

1970 14,300 12,900 cwt. 26.00 335,000.00

TOTALS 1971
1970

*Do not include these figures in total.

$6,343,000.00
$5,938,700.00



ITEM YEAR

POULTRY

NO. OF
HEAD TOTAL UNIT UNIT

PER
UNIT TOTAL

Broilers & 1970
Chickens

Turkeys 1971
1970

1,460,000 5,590,000

164,000" 4,180,000
196,000 5,020,000

lbs.

lbs.
ibs.

.158

.23

.227

883,000.00

961,000.00
1,140,000.00

TOTALS 1971
1970

$ 961,000.00
$2,023,000.00

ITEM YEAR

LIVESTOCK PRODUCTS

PRODUCTION UNIT
PER
UNIT TOTAL

Milk 1971
Market 1970

Manufac- 1971
turing 1970

Eggs
Chicken & 1971
Turkey 1970

*Wool 1971
1970

201,000 cwt. 5.87
186,000 cwt. 5.54

19,200 cwt. 4.54
17,400 cwt. 4.32

2,520,000 doz. .28
3,240,000 doz. .33

148,000 lbs. .38
143,000 lbs. .43

1,180,000.00
1,030,000.00

87,000o00
75,200.00

706,000.00
1,070,000.00

56,200.00
61,500.00

TOTALS 1971
1970

*Includes Government support payment.

$2,029,200.00
$2,913,500.00
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J. H. EDMONDSON
AGRICULTURAL COMMISSIONER

SEALER OF
WEIGHTS AND MEASURES

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
SAN BENITO COUNTY COURTHOUSE

HOLLISTER CALIFORNIA 95023
Telephone [405] 637-5344

P. O. Box 699

ANNUAL CROP REPORT

FOR SAN BENITO COUN%~f

Year ending December 31, 1972

C.B. Christensen, Director
State Department of Agriculture

and

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
San Benito County, California

In accordance ~ith the requir~_ments of Section 2279 of the Agricultural
Code of the State of California, I hereby submit a report of the acreag.e,
production and gross value of Agricultural Crops of San Benito County for The
calemdar year of 1972.

The County’s gross agricultural income was up scmewhat aF_ain this vear,
but sc~e sei~ments of our agriculture were severely hurt by the heavy freezes
in the spring and the general drcught condition in the winter. Orchard people,
mainly a’pricot, walnuts and prunes suffered major damage from the freezes.
Prices were generally higher for these crops but many growers did not have
crops to harvest. Drrmght conditions forced livestock producers to market stock
at shorter weight and in some cases to sell off c¢~: herds. Feed was so short in
scme areas that stock was never put on the ~rass. Stock prices were about the
highest on record which helped producers offset weiFht losses.

I must stress again this year that these fiFur~.s r~Dresent,~r°ss value~ not
~. In fact, some of the crops were produced at a loss and other at very
~e profit to the producers.

I would also like to take this opportunity to thank the many growers stud
handler~ of agricultural products and personnel of other yovernment agencies
their assistance in obtaining these figures.

for

Respectfully submitted,

~ohn H" Edmondson
kWAgricultural Ccmmtissioner

San Benito County.



FRUIT g NUT CROPS

VE~-TABLE g ROW CROPS

1972 8,066,000.0(]
1971 7,969,000. O0

1972 15,005,900.00
1971 13,902,000.00

LIVESTOCK 1972
1971

6,866,000.00
6,34.3,000.00

£IEI,D CROPS 1972 3,672,250.00
1971 4,5£9,0CI0 .ON

1972
1971

LIVESTOCK PRODUCTS 2,2q5,500.00
2,209,200.00

POULTRY 1972 203,00r). 00
1971 961,000.00

GROSS TOTAL 1972 36,058,65q.00
1971 35,973,200.00

##################~###############~###~######~#########fl########~#####~fl###

1963 2ht,007,009.00

1964 21,56q ,790.0O

1965 24,470,80n.0r)

1966 28,qNg,7qo.00

1967 31t ,10O ,0nO. r]0

1968 32,925,600.00

1969 35,324,0C}0.00

197CI 32,214,000.00

1971 35,973,200.00

1972 36,058,650.00

................ 7



VEC~--TABLE g ROW CROPS

ITEM

PRODUCTION VALUE
HA~.VEbTED PER PER

YEAR ACRES ACRE TOTAL UNITS UNIX TOTAL

Beans, Fresh

Cauliflower

Cucumbers

Garlic

Lettuce

Misc. CroPs*

Onion

Peppers, Bell

Potatoes

Tomatoes

1972 380 3oq0 1,300 tons 94.00
1971 170 4.05 690 tons 89.00

1972 350 5.5 1,920 tons 187.00
1971 100 7.4 740 tons 243.00

1972 500 13.8 6,900 tons 76.00
1971 380 12.95 4,920 tons 81.20

1972 560 5.6 3,140 tons 360.00
1971 438 5.0 2,190 tons 320.00

1972 2,860 11.4 32,600 tons i0~.00
1971 2,000 12.0 24,000 tons 117.50

1972 1,350
1971 562

1972 390 30.0 11,700 tons 110.00
1971 632 25.0 15,800 tons 80.00

1972 840 10.2 8,570 tons 210.00
1971 718 10.5 7,539 tons 200.00

1972 45 15.0 675 tons 65.00
1971 80 18.4 1,472 tons 60.00

1972 7,100 29.5 210,000 tons 28.00
1971 7,541 28.0 211,148 tons 28.00

122,000.00
61,000.00

3599000.00
180,000.00

524,000.00
400,000.00

1,130,000.00
701,000.00

3,320,000.00
2,820,000.00

540,000. O0
968,000.00

1,287,000.00
1,264,000.00

1,800,000.00
1,508,000.00

43,900.00
88,000.00

5,880,000°00
5,912,000.00

TOTALS 1972
1971

$ 15,005,900.00
13,902,000.00

*Misc. Vegetables include: Gourds, Ornamental Corn, Red Lettuce,
Remain, Peas, Spinach, Favas, Cardoon,
Pumpkins, Annis, Boc chcy, Cotton,Endive,
Cabbage, Borccoli, Brussel snrouts, and
700 acres of non bearinF, asparagus.



1972

ORCHAP4D ACRFA .CE

SAN BENITO COUNTY

Bearing Non-B~arin~
Acres Acres Total

Apples 265 57 322

Apricots 3 ,q90 210 3,700

Cherries 156 171 327

Grapes 3,799 841 4,640

Pears (Bartlett) U74 275 7q9

Pears (Fall $ Winter) 390 46 436

Prunes (French) 1,628 5q 1,682

Prunes (Other) 213 -0- 213

Walnuts (English) 4,820 876 5,696

Walnuts (Black) iii 822 933

TOTAL 15,346 3,352 18,698



’FRUIT A~ NUT CRJPS

ITEM

PRODUCTION VALUE

H~_RVES.I%D
’ PEP

YEAR ACRES ACRE TOTAL UNIT UNIT TOTAL

Apple s 1972
1971

Apricots 1972
1971

canned 1972
1971

dried 1972
1971

Grapes 1972
(wine) 1971

Pears 19’72
(Bsrtlett) 1971

Pears (Fall 1972
Winter) 1971

Prunes 1972
( French 1971

Prunes 1972
(Imp. g Sugar) 1971

Walnuts 1972
1971

Cherries $ 1972
Strawber~es 1971

265 9.5 2,520 tons 120. O0 302,000.00

248 9.0 2,230 tons 70.00 156,000.00

3,490 3.6 12,600 tons 1,977,000.00

3,715 5.1 19,000 tons 1,780,000.00

7,280 tons 115.00 837,000.00*

12,300 tons 55.00 667,000.00*

875 tons 1,300.00 1,140,000.00"

1,075 tons 1,000.00 1,075,000.00*

3,800 1.9 7,220 tons 450.00 3,250,000.00

3,713 1.8 6,680 tons 390.00 2,600,000.00

474 8.0 3,790 tons ii0.00 417,000.00

421 8.32 3,503 tons 95.00 333,000.00

380 I0.0 3,800 tons 120.00 456,000.00

453 5.4 2,446 tons 93.00 228,000.00

1,628 .9 1,460 tons 340.00 496,000.00

1,833 1.6 2,930 tons 233.00 683,000.00

213 .3 71 tons 360.00 26,000.00

240 1.3 312 tons 260.00 81,000.00

4,820 .3 1,450 tons 620.00 899,000.00

4,631 .93 4,310 tons 440,00 1,900,000.00

243,000 .rio
156 208,000. (If)
127

TOTALS 1972
$ 8,066,000.00

7,969,000.00
19 71

* Do not include these figures in total.

¯ - ¯ .............................. I " 7



LIVESTOCK

NO OF
ITD4 YEAR HEAD TOTAL UNIT UNIT

PER
UNIT TOTAL

Cattle 1972 61,160
1971 65,200

Calves 1972 i0,500 45,000 cwt. 41.00
1971 5,200 25,200 cwt. 32.79

Yearlings 1972 5,900 37,000 cwt. 36.60
1971 5,960 43,700 c~rt. 30. O0

Dry Ca~s 1972 6,400 64,000 ~t. 24.00
1971 3,800 38,000 c~,~. 22.00

Pasture g 1972 38,000 uS,000 c~.~. 38.00
Stoekers 1971 49,800 99,600 ~. 29. O0

Bulls 1972 360 5,400 cw-t. 31.00
1971 2q0 3,600 ~,rt. 28.00

Hogs 1972 850 1,700 c,~. 28.00
1971 400 800 c~,rt. 19.00

iambs 1972 2 ,i00 1,900 c~rt. 30.00
1971 14.800 13,300 c%"t. 26~00

6,761,000.00
5,982,000.00

1,840,000.00"
826,000.00*

1,354,000.00"
1,310,000.00*

1,540,000.00"
836,000.00*

1,820,000.00"
2,890,000.00*

167,000.00"
i01,000.00"

48,000.00
15,000.00

57,000.00
346,000.00

TOTALS 1972
1971

$6,866,000.00
6,343,000.00

* Do not include these figures in total.



FIELD CROPS

ITEM
~aVESTED

YEAR ACRES

PRODUCTION
PER
ACRE TOTAL

PER
UNIT

VALUE

TOTAL

~if alfa 1972 1,180
1971 992

Barley 1972 1,500
1971 12,200

Corn Silage 1972 625
1971 653

C~rain-F~y 1972 9,0 O0
1971 15,000

Nursery. 1972
Stock 1971

Pasture & 1972 508,000
Range 1971 508,000

Permanent 19 72 660
Pas’cure 1971 600

Seed Crops 1972 650
1971 475

Sugar Beets 1972 2,320
1971 2,660

Wheat 1972 150
1971 200

7.5 8,850 tons
5.5 5,456 tons

.75 i, 120 tons
.9 i0,980 tons

25.0 15,600 tens
18.5 12,080 tons

.8 7,200 tons
1.0 15,000 tons

acres
acr~.s

acres
acres

27.00 62,600 tons
25.3 67,300 tons

I. 00 150 tons
1.25 250 tons

37.00
32,00

56.00
54.00

12.00
6.50

32.00
28.50

1.20
i. 80

120.00
80.00

16.00
14.52

58.00
58.00

327,q50+00
175,000. O0

62,?.00.00
593,000.00

187,200.00
78,500.00

230,U00.00
428,000.00

9qO ,OOO .00~’+

1,100,000. O0;’+

610,000.00
91u,0OO.0N.

79,200.00
48,000.00

225 ,O00.O0:w~
261,000. O0~w~

1,001,600.00
977,000.00

8~700.00
14,500.00

TOTALS 19 72
1971

Nursery stock includes : Nursery stock 6 cut flowers

$ 3,672,250.00
u ,589,000.00



ITEM
NO. OF

YEAR HEAD

POULTRY

TOTAL UNIT UNIT
PER
UNIT TOTAL

TURKEYS 1972 43,000 903,000
1971 164,000 4,180,000

Ibs.

Ibs.
.225
.23

203,n00.00
961,000.00

TOTALS 1972
I971

$203,000.00
961,000.00

ITEM

LIVESTOCK PRODUCTS

YEAR PRODUCTION UNIT
PER
UNIT

Milk
Market

Eggs
Chicken g
Turkey

1972 244,000
1971 20&,000

1972 22,600
1971 19,200

1972 2,370,000
1971 2,520,000

*Wool 1972 21,000
1971 148,000

~rt.
cwt.

C~<;t.
ewt.

doe,

doz.

Ibs.

ibs.

6.09
5.87

4.65
4.54

.27

.28

.50

.38

1,490,000.00
1,180,000.~

105,000.00
87,000.00

640,000.00
706,000.00

i0,500. O0
56,200.00

TOTALS 1972
1971

$ 2,245,500.00
2,029,000.00

* Includes Government support payment.
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J. H. EDMONDSON
AGRICULTURAL COMMISSIONER

SEALER OF
WEIGHTS AND MEASURES

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
SAN BENITO COUNTY COURTHOUSE

HOLLISTER, CALIFORNIA 95023
Telephone [408] 637-5344

P. O. Box 699

ANNUAL CROP REPORT

FOR SAN BENITO COUNTY

Year ending December 31, 1973

C.B. Christensen, Director
State Department of Agriculture

and

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
San Benito County, California

In accordance with the requirements of Section 2279 of the
Agricultural Code of the State of California, I hereby submit a
report of the acreage, production and gross value of agricultural
crops of San Benito County for the calendar year 1973.

The County’s gross agricultural income was up a little over
50% in 1973. This was due primarily to good prices, a wet winter
and adequate yields on most crops. 1973 was probably one of the
best overall years for most growers in the history of this County.

Once again I would like to stress that these figures are for

gross income, not net profit.

I would also like to take this opportunity to thank the many
growers and handlers of agricultural products and personnel of
other government agencies for their assistance in obtaining these
figures.

Respectfully submitted,

~ ohn H.’Ed’mondson

Agricultural Commissioner
San Benito County



FRUIT & NUT CROPS 1973 14,262,000.00
1972 8,066,000.00

VEGETABLE & ROW CROPS 1973 19,128,000.00
1972 15,005,900.00

Lf~ESTOC~ 1973 11,685,000.00
1972 6,866,000.00

FIELD CROPS 1973 5,669,000.00
1972 3,672,250.00

LIVESTOCK PRODUCTS 1973 3,417,000.00
1972 [,245,500.00

POULTRY 1973 1,590,000.00
1972 203,000.00

GROSS TOTAL 1973 55,751,000.00
1972 36,058,650.00

#########################################################

i964

1965

1966

1967

1968

1969

1970

1971

1972

1973

21,564,790.00

24,470,800 00

28,909,700 00

34,100,000 00

32,925,600 00

35,324,000 00

32,214,000 00

35,973,200 00

36,058,650.00

55,75i,000.00



FRUIT AND NUT CROPS

PRODUCTION
HARVESTED PER

ITEM YEAR ACRES ACRE TOTAL UNIT

VALUE
PER

UNIT TOTAL

Apples 1973 275 12.0 3,300 tons
1972 265 9.5 2,520 tons

Apricots 1973 3, ~00 5.2 17,100 tons
i972 3,490 3.6 12,600 tons

canned 1973 12,000 tons
1972 7,280 tons

dried 1973 850 tons
1972 875 tons

Grapes 1973 4,470 2.6 11,600 tons
(Wine) 1972 3,800 1.9 7,220 tons

Pears 1973 600 6.0 3,600 tons
(Bartlett) 1972 474 8.0 3,790 tons

Pears (Fall 1973 320 7.6 2,400 tons
& Winter) 1972 380 i0.0 3,800 tons

Prunes 1973 1,700 1.5 2,600 tons
(French) 1972 1,840

Walnuts 1973 4,900 i.i 5,390 tons
1972 4,820 .3 1,450 tons

]berries 1973 200 2.3 460 tons
1972 150

125.00
120.00

135.00
115.00

1,300.00
1,300.00

500.00
450.00

115.00
II0.00

ii0.00
120.00

440.00

620.00
620.00

375.00

412,000.00
302,000.00

2,720,000.00

1,977,000.00

1,620,000.00"
837,000.00*

i,I00,000.00"
1,140,000.00"

5,800,000.00
3,250,000.00

414,000.00
333,000.00

264,000.00
456,000.00

1,140.000.00

522,000.00

3,340,000.00
899,000.00

172,000.00
243,000.00

TOTALS 1973
]972

$ 14,262,000.00
8,066,000.00

* Do not include these figures in total.



VEGETABLE & ROW CROPS

ITEM

PRODUCTION
HARVESTED PER

YEAR ACRES ACRE TOTAL UNITS

VALUE
PER

UNIT TOTAL

Asparagus

Beans, Fresh

Broccoli

Carrots

Cauliflower

Cucumbers

Garlic

Lettuce

Misc. Crops*

Onion

peppers, Bell

Potatoes

Tomatoes

TOTALS

1973 865 .95 820 tons
1972 750

1973
1972

1973
1972

1973
1972

1973
1972

1973
1972

1973
1972

1973
1972

1973
1972

1973
1972

1973
1972

1973
1972

1973
1972

1973

250 5.00 1,250 tons
380 3.40 1,300 tons

450 2.9 1,300 tons
250

200 20.0 4,000 tons

390 1.5 585 tons
350 5.5 1,920 tons

150 9.6 1,440 tons
500 13.8 6,900 tons

575 5.8 3,340 tons
560 5.6 3,140 tons

2,550 10.5 26,800 tons
2,860 11.4 32,600 tons

28O

1,350

500 24.0 12,000 tons
390 30.0 11,700 tons

750 11.6 8,700 tons
840 10.2 8,570 tons

45 14.0 630 tons
45 15.0 675 tons

7,200 30.0 216,000 tons
7,100 29.5 210,000 tons

430.00

120.00
94.00

310.00

I00.00

295.00
187.00

192.00
76.00

360.00
360.00

160.00
102.00

140.00
110.00

235.00
210.00

77.00
65.00

36.00
28.00

353,000.00

150,000.00
122,000.00

403,000.00

400,000.00

173,000.00
359,000.00

276,000.00
524,000.00

1,200,000.00
1,130,000.00

4,290,000.00
3,320,000.00

335,000.00
540,000.00

1,680,000.00
1,287,000.00

2,040,000.00
1,800,000.00

48,000.00
43,900.00

7,780,000.00
5,880,000.00

$ 19,128,000.00

*Misc. Vegetables

1972

include: Annis, Boc choy, Brussel sprouts
Cardoon, Celery, Gourds, Mixed

lettuce, Ornamental corn.

15,005~900.00



LIVESTOCK

NO OF PER
ITEM YEAR HEAD TOTAL UNIT UNIT UNIT TOTAL

Cattle 1973 10,662,000.00
1972 61,160 6,761,000.00

Calv%~ 1973 6,500 33,000 cwt. 57.00 1,880,000.00"
1972 i0~500 45~000 cwt. 41.00 1,840~000.00"

Yearlings 1973 1,800 14,000 cwt. 50.00 700,000.00*
1972 5,900 37,000 cwt. 36.60 1,354,000.00"

Dry Cows 1973 1,700 17,000 cwt. 35.00 595,000.00*
1972 6,400 64,000 cwt. 24.00 1,540,000.00"

Pasture & 1973 64,000 160,000 cwt. 46.00 7,360,000.00*
Stoekers 1972 38,000 48,000 cwt. 38.00 1,820,000.00"

Stockers 1973 32,000 19,200 cwt. 46.00 883,000.00
Feed Lot 1972

Bulls 1973 ii0 1,700 cwt. 42.00 71,000.00"
1972 360 5,400 cwt. 31.00 167,000.00"

Hogs 1973 800 1,600 cwt. 35.00 56,000.00*
1972 850 1,700 cwt. 28.00 48,000.00*

Lambs 1973 4,000 4,000 cwt. 35.00 140,000.00
1972 2,100 1,900 cwt. 30.00 57,000.d0

TOTALS 1973 $ 11,685,000.00
1972 6,866,000.00

* Do not include these figures in total.



ITEM

FIELD CROPS

PRODUCTION
HARVESTED PER

YEAR ACRES ACRE TOTAL UNIT

VALUE
PER

UNIT TOTAL

Alfalfa 1973 1,150 7.6 8,740 tons

1972 1,180 7.5 8,850 tons

Barley 1973 7,500 1.4 10,500 tons

1972 1,500 .75 1,120 tons

Corn Silage 1973 800 20.0 16,000 tons

1972 625 25.0 15,560 tons

Cotton 1973 40 .4 16 tons

Grain-Hay 1973 18,000 1.0 18,000 tons

1972 9,000 ,8 7,200 tons
r

Nursery 1973

Stock 1972

Pasture & 1973 508,000 acres

Range 1972 508,000 acres

Permanent 1973 500 acres

Pasture 1972 660 acres

Seed Crops 1973 720

1972 650

Sugar Beets 1973 500 29.00 14,500 tons

1972 2,320 27.00 62,600 tons

Wheat 1973 i00 1.2 120 tons

1972 150 1.00 150 tons

50.00
37.00

80.00
56.00

9.00
12.00

700.00

40.00
32.00

2.25
1.80

140.00
120.00

18.00
16.00

120.00
58.00

437,000.00
327,450.00

840,000.00
62,700.00

144,000.00
187,200.00

il,000.00

720,000.00
230,400.00

1,420,000.00"
940,000.00*

1,140,000.00
610,000.00

70,000.00

79,200.00

613,000.00"*
225,000.00**

260,000.00

1,001,600.00

14,000.00
8,700.00

TOTALS 1973
1972

$ 5,669,000.00
3,672,250.00

*Nursery stock includes : Nursery stock & cut flowers

** Seed crops include: Alfalfa, Beans, Cabbage, Cordon
Melon, Misc. flowers, pepper &
Tomatoe.

............. ..................................................................................................



POULTRY

NO. OF

ITEM YEAR HEAD TOTAL UNIT UNIT

PER
UNIT TOTAL

Chickens 1973 25,000 head

Hens 1972

Chickens 1973 500,000 head

Pullets 1972

Turkeys 1973 26~000 700,000 ibs

1972 43,000 903,000 ibs

1.00

2.50

.45

.225

25,000.00

1,250,000.00

315,000.00
203,000.00

TOTALS 1973
1972

$1,590,000.00
203,000.00

LIVESTOCK PRODUCTS

ITEM YEAR PRODUCTION UNIT

PER
UNIT TOTAL

Milk 1973 220,000 cwt.

Market 1972 244,000 cwt.

Manufac- 1973 22,000 cwt.

turing 1972 22,600 cwt.

Eggs 1973 3,090,000 doz.

Chicken & 1972 2,370,000 doz.

Turkey

~Wool 1973 40,000 ibs.

1972 21,000 ibs.

6.87
6.09

5.31
4.65

.57

.27

.75

.50

1,510,000.00
1,490,000.00

117,000.00
105,000.00

1,760,000.00
640,000.00

30,000.00
10,500.00

TOTALS 1973
1972

$ 3,417,000.00
2,245,500.00

* Includes Government support payment.
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J. H. EDMONDSON
AGRICULTURAL COMMISSIONER

SEALER OF
WEIGHTS AND MEASURES

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
SAN BENITO COUNTY COURTHOUSE

HOLUSTER, CALIFORNIA 9S023

ANNUAL CROP REPORT

FOR SAN BENITO COUNTY

Year ending December 31, 1974

Telephone [408] 637-5344
P. O. Box 699

L. T. Wallace, Director
State Department of Agriculture

and

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
San Benlto County, California

In accordance with the requirements of Section 2279 of the
Agricultural Code of the State of California, I hereby submit a
report of the acreage, production and gross value of agricultural
crops of San Benlto County for the calendar year 1974.

The County’s gross agricultural income was up slightly in 1974.
Vegetable crops were up about 25% over 1973. Livestock returns were
down about 50% due primarily to lower prices, no cattle being fed
out in feed lots and a large carry over of animals which should have
been sold in 1974 but were not.

Once again I would like to stress that these figures are for

gross income~ not net profit.

I would also llke to take this opportunity to thank the many
growers and handlers of agricultural products and personnel of
other government agencies for their assistance in obtaining these
f£gures.

Respectfully submitted,

¢o~n H. Edmondson
A~ricultural Commissioner
San Benito County



FRUIT & NUT CROPS

VEGETABLE & ROW CROPS

LIVESTOCK

FIELD CROPS

LIVESTOCK PRODUCTS

POULTRY

GROSS TOTAL

1974 13,600,000.00
1973 14,262,000.00

1974 24,540,000.00
1973 19,128,000.00

1974 6,048,000.00
1973 11,685,000.00

1974 7,937,000.00
1973 5,669,000.00

1974 3,782,000.00
1973 3,414,000.00

1974 1,623,000.00
1973 1,590,000.00

1974 57,530,000.00
1973 55,751,0~0.00

#################################################################

1965 24,470,800.00

1966 28,909,700.00

1967 34,100,000.00

1968 32,925,600.00

1969 35,324,000.00

1970 32,214,000.00

1971 35,973,200.00

1972 36,058,000.00

1973 55,751,000.00

1974 57,530,000.00



FRUIT AND NUT CROPS

PRODUCTION
HARVESTED PER

VALUE
PER

ITEM YEAR ACRES ACRE TOTAL UNIT UNIT TOTAL

Apples 1974 280 11.4 3,190 tons
1973 275 12.0 3,300 tons

Apricots 1974 3,150 2.9 9,100 tons
1973 3,300 5.2 17,100 tons

.anned 1974 6,800 tons
1973 12,000 tons

dried 1974 400 tons
1973 850 tons

Grapes 1974 4,720 3.2 15,100 tons
(wine) 1973 4,470 2.6 11,600 tons

Pears 1974 660 5.9 3,900 tons
(Bartlett) 1973 600 6.0 3,600 tons

Pears (Fall 1974 230 7.5 1,700 tons
& Winter) ].973 320 7.6 2,400 tons

Prunes 1974 1,630 1.2 ].,960 tons

(French) 1973 1,700 1.5 2,600 tons

Walnuts 1974 4,940 1.03 5,090 tons
1973 4,900 i.i 5,390 tons

Cherries 1974 220 5.9 1,300 tons
1973 200 2.3 460 tons

128.50
125.00

225.00
135.00

2,500.00
1,300.00

400.00
500.00

171.00
115.00

156.00
110.00

460.00
440.00

420.00
620.00

480.00
375.00

410,000.00
412,000.00

2,530,000.00
2,720,000.00

1,530,000.00 *
1,620,000.00 *

1,000,000.00 *
].,i00,000.00 *

6,040,000.00
5,800,000.00

667,000.00
414,000.00

265,000.00
264,000.00

902,000.00
1,140,000.00

2,140,000.00
3,340,000.00

624,000.00
172,000.00

TOTALS 1974
1973

$13,600,000.00
14,262,000.00

* Do not include these figures in total



VEGETABLE & ROW CROPS

ITEM YEAR

PRODUCTION
IIARVESTED PER

VALUE
PER

ACRES ACRE TOTAL I~ITS UNIT TOTAL

Asparagus

Beans, Fresh

Broccol~

Carrots

luliflower

Cucumbers

Carlic

Lettuce

Misc. Crops*

Onion

meppers, Bell

Potatoes

Tomatoes

1974
1973

1974
1973

1974
1973

1974
1973

1974
1973

1974
1973

1974
1973

1974
1973

1974
1973

1974
1973

1974
1973

1974
1973

1974
1973

890 .84 748 tons 708.00 529,000.00

865 .95 820 tons 430.00 353,000.00

150 2.52 378 tons 155.00 58,600.00

250 5.00 1,250 tons 120.00 150,000.00

ii0 5.0 550 tons 280.00 154,000.00

450 2.9 1,300 tons 310.00 403,000.00

190 14.4 2,700 tons 160.00 432,000.00

200 20.0 4,000 tons i00.00 400,000.00

430 3.5 1,500 tons 31.6.00 474,000.00

390 1.5 585 tons 295.00 173,000.00

ll0 9.8 1,080 tons 83.00 89,600.00

150 9.6 1,440 tons 192.00 276,000.00

570 5.03 2,870 tons 360.00 1,030,000.00

575 5.8 3,340 tons 360.00 1,200,000.00

2,360 11.4 26,900 tons 163.00 4,380,000.00

2,550 10.5 26,800 tons 160.00 4,290,000.00

230 308,000.00

280 335,000.00

450 28.0 12,600 tons 150.00 1,8~0,000.00

500 24.0 12,000 tons 140.00 1,680,000.00

720 13.4 9,650 tons 233.00 2,250,000.00

750 11.6 8,700 tons 235.00 2,040,000.00

70 15.0 1,050 tons 90.00 94,500.00

45 14.0 630 tons 77.00 48,000.00

8,500 27.0 229,500 ’ tons 56.00 12,850,000.00

7,200 30.0 216,000 tons 36.00 7,780,000.00

TOTALS

*Misc. Vegetables

1974
1973

include:

$24,540,000.00
19,128,000.00

Annis, Boc choy, Brusse] Sprouts, Chile Peppers
Cardoon, Chinese Cabbage, Mixed Lettuce, Mustard Greens,

Collard, and Peas.



LIVESTOCK

.~O. OF

ITEM YEAR HEAD TOTAL UNIT UNIT

PER
UNIT TOTAL

Cattle 1974 53,265
1973 106,110

Calves 1974 5,600 27,000
1973 6,500 33,000

Yearlings 1974 2,240 16,000

1973 1,800 14,000

Dry Cows 1974 1,800 18,000

].973 1,700 17,000

Pasture & 1974 43,400 106,500

Stockers 1973 64,000 160,000

cwt.
cwt.

cwt.
cwt.

cwt.
cwt.

cwt.
cwt.

29.75
57.00

31.60
50.00

25.00
35.00

34.00
46.00

Stockers 1974

Feed Lot 1973 32,000 19,200 ewt. 46.00

Bulls 1974 225 3,300 cwt. 38.00

1973 ].i0 1,700 cwt. 42.00

Hogs 1974 400 800 cwt. 37.00

1973 800 1,600 cwt. 35.00

Lambs 1974 13,500 13,500 cwt. 38.00

1973 4,000 4,000 cwt. 35.00

5,505,000.00
10,662,000.00

803,000.00*
1,880,000.00"

506,000.00*
700,000.00*

450,000.00*
595,000.00*

3,621,000.00"
7,360,000.00*

883,000.00

125,000.00.
71,000.00.

30,000.00
56,000.00

513,000.00
140,000.00

TOTALS 1974
1973

$ 6,048,000.00
$ 11,685,000.00

* Do not include these figures in total.



PRODUCTION

FIELD CROPS

l TEM YF~R ACRES ACRE TOTAL UNIT

VALUE
PElt

UNIT TOTAL

~ifal[a ].974 ].,i00 8.0 8,800 tons
i973 1,150 7.6 8,740 tons

Barley 1974 7,450 1.2 8,940 tons
1973 7,500 1.4 I0,500 tons

Corn Silage 1974 710 23.0 16,300 tons
1973 800 20.0 16,000 tons

Misc. Field ].974 340
-ops ].973 40 .4 16 tons

Grain-flay 1974 20,000 1.2 24,000 tons
1973 18,000 1.0 18,000 tons

Nursery 1974
Stock 1973

Pasture & 1974 508,000 acres
Range 1973 508,000 acres

Permanent 1974 700 acres
Pasture 1973 500 acres

Seed Crops 1974 930
1973 720

~ar Beets 1974 670 21.5 14,400 tons
1973 500 29.0 14,500 tons

Wheat 1974 200 1.2 240 tons
1973 i00 1.2 ]20 tons

72.00
50.00

]05.00
80.00

].3.00
9.00

700.00

55.00
40.OO

2.25
2.25

200.00
140.00

54.O0
18.00

140.00
]20.00

634,000.00
437,000.00

939,000.00
840,000.00

2]2,000.00
].44,000.00

278,000.00***
I],000.00

].,320,000.00
720,000.00

1,510,000.00"
1,420,000.00"

1,].40,000.00
1,140,000.00

140,000.00
70,000.00

952,000.00**
613,000.00"*

778,000.00
260,000.00

33,600.00
14,000.00

TOTALS 1974
197~

*Nursery Stock Includes: Nursery stock & cut flowers

** Seed Crops Include: Alfalfa, Beans, Cabbage, Misc. flowers,
Tomatoe, and squash.

Pepper,

***Misc Field Crops: Cotton, Safflower, Ornamental Corn & Gourds.

$7,937,000.00
5,669,000.00



iTEM YEAR

NO OF
HEM)

POULTRY

TOTAL T]NIT UNIT

PER
UNIT TOTAL

Chickens 1974
Hems 1973

Chickens ].974

PuJlets 1973

Turkeys 1974
1973

35,000
25,000

425,000
500,000

71,500
26,000

1,622,000
700,000

head
head

head
head

Ibs.
lbs.

1.20
I. O0

2.50
2.50

.32

.45

42,000.00
25,000.00

],062,000.00
],250,000.00

519,000.00
315,000.00

’"OTALS ].974
1973

$1,623,000.00
1,590,000.00

ITEM YEAR

LIVESTOCK PRODUCTS

PRODUCTION UNIT

PER
UNIT TOTAL

Milk 1974

Market 1973

Hanu[ac- 1974

turing 1973

Eggs 1974
Chicken & 1973
Turkey

*Wool 1974
1973

239,000 ewt. 8.37

220,000 cwt. 6.87

21,800 cwt. 6.6].

21,700 cwt. 5.27

3,180,000 doz. .48

3,090,000 doz. .57

135,000 ibs. .80

40,000 ibs. .75

2,000,000.00
1,510,000.00

144,000.00
1].4,000.00

1,530,000.00
].,760,000.00

108,000.00
30,000.00

TOTALS 1974
1973

$3,782,000.00
3,414,000.00

* Includes Government support payment.

.................. i. ¯ ~ il ,
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J. H. EDMONDSON
AGRICULTURAL COMMISSIONER

SEALER OF
WEIGHTS AND MEASURES

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
SAN BENITO COUNTY COURTHOUSE

HOLLISTER, CALIFORNIA 9S023

ANNUAL CROP REPORT

FOR SAN BENITO COUNTY

Year ending December 31, 1975

Telephone [408] 637-5344
P. O. Box 699

L. T. Wallace, Director
State Department of Food & Agriculture:

and

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
San Benito County:

In accordance with the requirements of Section 2279 of the Food

and Agricultural Code of the State of California, I hereby submit a
report of the acreage, production and gross value of agricultural
crops of San Benito County for the calendar year 1975.

While tomatoes, our largest crop, went up in gross income about

a half of a million dollars, this was a relatively poor year for some
tomatoe growers. Yields were down because of rains and delayed harvest,

in fact about 700 acres of tomatoes were not harvested.

Livestock showed a considerable increase because of large numbers

of cattle held over from the previous year and sold at heavier
weights in 1975.

Sugar beets showed the greatest increase because of greater acreage
and yield. Barley and grain hay yields also increased because of

adequate rainfall and increased acreage.

Once again I would like to stress that these figures are for

gross income~ not net profit.

I would also like to take this opportunity to thank the many
growers and handlers of agricultural products and personnel of other
government agencies for their assistance in obtaining these figures.

Respectfully submitted,

Agricultural Commissioner
San Benito County



FRU.[T & NUT CRO!"[~ 1975 ] 2 , 363,000. (](]
1974 ] 3,600,000.00

VEGETABLE & ROW CROPS 1975 2/I, 386,000.00
]974 24,540,000.00

LIVESTOCK ].975 I0,738,000.00
, ].974 6,048,000.00

FIELD CROPS 1975 ]2,099,000.00
1974 7,937,000.00

LIVESTOCK PRODUC~S 1975 4,021,000.00
1974 3,899,000.00

POULTRY i975 678,000.00
1974 1,623,000.03

GROSS TOTAL 1975 64,285,500.00
1974 57,647,000.00

#############################################################~###

1966 28,909,700.00

]967 34,100,000.00

1968 32,925,600.00

1969 35,324,000.00

1970 32,214,000.00

1971 35,973,200.00

1972 36,058,000.00

1973 55,75],000.00

].974 57,647,000.00

1975 64,285,500.00



FRUIT AND NUT CROPS

PRODUCTION
HARVESTED PER

VALUE
PER

ITEM YEAR ACRES ACRE TOTAL UNIT UNIT TOTAL

Apples 1975 280 16.9 4,700

1974 280 11.4 3,190

Apricots 1975 2,820 6.6 18,600

1974 3,150 2.9 9,100

canned 1975 f~ 12,700

1974 6,800

dried 1975 900

1974 400

Grapes 1975 4,510 3.5 15,780

(wine) 1974 4,720 3.2 15,100

Pears 1975 620 6.5 4,030

(bartlett) 1974 660 5.9 3,900

Pears (fall 1975 210 8.7 1,830

& winter) 1974 230" 7.5 1,700

Prunes 1975 1,]70 2.5 2,920

1974 1,630 1.2 1,960

Wa].nuts 1975 4,720 I..15 5,430

1974 4,940 1.03 5,090

Cherries 1975 200 4.1 820

1974 220 5.9 1,300

tons
tons

tons
tons

tons
tons

tons
tons

tons
tons

tons
tons

tons
tons

tons
tons

tons
tons

tons
tons

86.00
128.50

155.00
225.00

2,300.00
2,500.00

185.00
400.00

]25.00
171.00

232.00
156.00

350.00
460.00

500.00
420.00

400.00
480.00

404,000.00
410,000.00

4,040,000.00
2,530,000.00

1,970,000.00"
1,530,000.00"

2,070,000.00*
],000.000.00"

2,920,000.00
6,040,000.00

504,000.00
667,000.00

425,000.00
265,000.00

1,022,600.00
902,000.00

2,720,000.00
2,140,000.00

328,000.00
624,000.00

TOTALS 1975
1974

$12,363,000.00
13,600,000.00

* Do not include these figures in total



VEGETABLE & ROW CROPS

PRODUCTION
HARVESTED PER

VALUE
PER

ITEM YEAR ACRES ACRE TOTAL UNITS

Asparagus 1975 680 i.i 750. tons

]974 890 .84 748 tons

Beans, Fresh 1975 70 4.3 300 tons

.]974 150 2.52 378 tons

Broccoli [975
1974 ii0 5.0 550 tons

Carrots ].975 180 30.0 5,400 tons

1974 190 14.4 2,700 tons

Cauliflower ]975 430 4.]. 1,760 tons

1974 430 3.5 ],500 tons

Cucumbers 1975 200 6.9 ].,390 tons:"

1974 Ii0 9.8 1,080 tons

Garlic 1975 610 5.5 3,360 tons

1974 570 5.03 2,870 tons

Lettuce ].975 2,580 11.5 29,700 tons

1974 2,360 ].1.4 26~900 tons

Misc. Crops * ]975 250
1974 230

Onions 1975 445 23.0 10,200 tons

1974 450 28.0 ].2,600 tons

Peppers, Bell 1975 770 11.5 8,850 lons

1974 720 13.4 9,650 tc~n~

Potatoes 1975 240 15.0 3,600 Lons

1974 70 15.0 ].,050 tons

Tomatoes 1975 9,500 25.0 238,000 tons

].974 8,500 27.0 229,500 tons

TOTALS 1975
1974

*Misc. Vegetables include: Annis, Boc choy, Brussel Sprouts.

Cardoon, Mixed Lettuce, Collard,
Strawberries

UNIT TOTAI~ .....

780.00 585,000.00

708.00 529,000.00

170.00 51,000.00

]55.00 58,600.00

280.00 154,000.00

35.00 189,000.00

160.00 432,000.00

255.00 449,000.00

316,00 474,000.00

i]i.00 154,000.00

83.00 89,600.00

200.00 672,00().C)0

360.00 1,030,000.00

120.00 3,560,000.0O

]63.00 4,380,000.00

444,000.00
308,000.00

215.00 2,J.90,000.00

1.50.00 ],ggo,o00.O0

275.00 2,440,00G.00
233.00 2.250.000.00

70.00 252,000.00

90.00 94,500.00

56.50 13,400,000.00

56.00 12,850,000.00

$24,386,000.00
24,540,000.00

Chile’ Pop,pets
Spinnch &



LIVESTOCK

NO OF

£TEM YEAR HEAD TOTAL UNIT UNIT

PER
UNIT TOTAL

Cattle ].975
]974 53,265

Calves 1975 5,300 25,800

1974 5,600 27,000

Yearlings 1975 4,700 34,300

1974 2,240 16,000

Dry Cows 1975 3,000 30,000

1974 1,800 18,000

Pasture & 1975 30,000 230,000

Stockers 1.974 43,400 106,500

Bu]Is 1975 250 3,750

1974 225 3,300

Hogs 1975 250 500

1974 400 800

Lambs 1975 7,500 6,380

1974 13,500 13,500

cwt.
cwt.

cwt.
ewt.

cwt.
cwt.

cwt.
cwt.

cwt.
cwt.

cwt.
cwt.

cwt.
cwt.

28.50
29.75

31.90
31.60

22.00
25.00

34.1C
34.00

28.00
38.00

55.00
37.00

44.00
38.00

10,430,000.00
5,505,000.00

735,000.00*
803,000.00*

1,090,000.00"
506,000.00*

660,000.00*

450,000.00*

7,84f),000.00"
3,62] ,000.00"

105,000.00"
.[25,000.00"

27,500.00
30,000.00

28],000.00
5]3,000.00

TOTALS 1975

1974

$].0,738,500.00

6,048,000.00

* Do not include these figures in total.



FIELD CROPS

PRODUCTION
HARVESTED PER

VALUE
PER

ITEM YEAR ACRES ACRE TOTAL UNIT UNIT

Alfalfa 1975 900 7.6 6,840 tons 75.00

].974 i,i00 8.0 8,800 tons 72.00

Barley 1975 12,800 1.6 20,500 tons 108.00

1974 7,450 1.2 8,940 tons 105.00

Corn Silage 1975 550 21.7 11,900 tons 13.00

i974 710 23.0 16,300 tons 13.00

Mis . Field 1975 520

crops 1974 340

Grain-Hay 1975 24,000 1.25 30,000 tons 55.00

].974 20,000 1.2 24,000 tons 55.00

Nursery 1975 275

Stock 1974

Pasture & 1975 508,000 acres 3.’00

Range 1974 508,000 acres 2.25

Permanent 1975 500 acres ’ 180.00

Pasture 1974 700 acres 200.00

Seed Crops 1975 1,000

1974 930

Sugar Beets ].975 3,610 29.3 106,000 tons 29.50

1974 670 21.5 14,400 tons 54.00

Wheat 1975 480 1.0 480 tons 115.00

1974 200 1.2 240 tons 140.00

TOTAL

513,000.00
634,000.00

2,210,000.00
939,000.00

155,000.00
212,000.00

323,000.00 *
278,000.00

1,650,000.00
1,320,000.00

1,910,000.00
1,510,000.00"*

1,520,000.00
1,140,000.(]0

90,000.00
140,000.00

550,000.00
952,000.00***

3,123,000.00
778,000.00

55,000.00
33,600.00

TOTALS 1.975
1974

* Nursery Stock Includes: Nursery stock & cut flowers

** Seed Crops Include: Alfalfa, Beans, Cabbage, Misc. flowers, Pepper,
Tom, toe, and squash

*** Misc. Field Crops: Cotton, Safflower, Ornamental Corn & Gourds

$12,099,000.00
7,937,000.00

t’



POULTRY

I TEM
NO OF

YEAR HEAD

PI’:R

TOTAL UNIT UNIT UNIT TOTAl,

(:hi {’kens
Hens

Chickens
Pu] lets

Turkeys

].975 46,500
1974 35,000

1975
1974 425,000

1975 89,000
1974 71,500

head 1.50
head 1.20

head 2.50

1,690,000 !bs. .36

1,622,000 1.bs. .32

70,000. O0
42,000. O0

!,062,000.00

608,000.00
519,000.00

’tOTALS 1975
1974

678,000.00
$].,623,000.00

ITEM YEAR

LIVESTOCK PRODUCTS

PRODUCTION UNIT

PER
UNIT TO’rAf,

Milk 1975

Market 1974

Manufac- 1975
turing 1974

Eggs 1975
Chicken & 1.974
Turkey

291,000 cwt. 9.54

252,000 cwt. 8~63

26,i00 cwt. 7.1.2

21,900 cWt. 6.57

2,].40,000 doz. .47

3,180,000 doz. .48

Wool ].975 7,500 lbs. .60

1974 135,000 ibs. .80

2,780, {)00. o0
2, ].80,000.0{}

186,000.0()
144,000.0(}

1,010,00L.00
1,530,000.00

45,000.(}[)
108,000.00

TO’fAI ,S $4,021,000.00
3,899,000.00

* Includes (;overnment support payment.
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J. H, EDMONDSON
AGR!CULTURAL COMMISSIONER

SEALER OF
WEIGHTS AND MEASURES

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
SAN BENITO COUNTY COURTHOUSE

HOLLISTER, GALIFORNIA 95023

ANNUAL CROP REPORT

FOR SAN BENITO COUNTY

Year Ending December 31, 1976

Telephone [408] 637-5344

P. O. Box b99

Richard E. Rominger, Director

State Department of Food & Agriculture

and

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
San Benito County:

In accordance with the requirements of Section 2279 of the Food

and Agricultural Code of the State of California, I hereby submit a
report of the acreage, production and gross value of agricultural

crops of San Benito County for the calendar year 1976.

All categories of crops were down in value last year. Apricots and

walnuts accounted for the major part of the loss in tree fruits because of

a smaller crop and prices for apricots were down.

Tomatoes, our largest crop was down 6 and one half million dollars

because of unusually large amounts of rain which fell in late summer
and early fall. In fact at least 1,200 acres were not harvested. A

good crop year for lettuce brought row crop returns up somewhat.

Total livestock returns were about the same but only because at

least half of our cow herd were sold because of the drought.

Once again I would like to stress that these figures are for

~ross income, not net profit.

I would also like to take this opportunity to thank the many

growers and handlers of agricultural products and personnel of other

government agencies for their assistance in obtaining these figures.

Respectfully submitted,

~ricultural Commissioner

San Benito County

.... ....... i .............. : ......................i i <’ ........ "- ..... i .............. : : .... " i I



FRUIT and NUT CROPS

VEGETABLE and ROW CROPS

1976 9,734,000.00

1975 12,363,000.00

1976 22,173,000.00

1975 24,386,000.00

LIVESTOCK 1976 5,752,500.00

1975 5,968,500.00

FIELD CROPS 1976 10,769,000.00

1975 12,099,000.00

LIVESTOCK PRODUCTS 1976 2,890,500.00

1975 3,723,000.00

POULTRY 1976 611,500.00

1975 678,000.00

GROSS TOTAL 1976 51,930,500.00

1975 59,217,500.00

###############################################################

1967 34,100,000.00

1968 32,925,600.00

1969 35,324,000.00

1970 32,214,000.00

1971 35,973,200.00

1972 36,058,000.00

1973 55,751,000.00

1974 57,647’000.00

1975 59,217,500.00

1976 51,930,500.00



FRUIT and NUT CROPS

PRODUCTION VALUE

HARVESTED PER PER

ITEM YEAR ACRES ACRE TOTAL UNIT UNIT TOTAL

Apples 1976 285 11.6 3,300 tons 113.00 374,000.00

1975 280 16.9 4,700 tons 86.00 404,000.00

Apricots 1976 2,736 5.0 13,680 tons 150.00 2,052,000.00

1975 2,820 6.6 18,600 tons 215.00 4,040,000.00

Cherries 1976 308 4.3 1,320 tons 900.00 1,188,000.00

1975 200 4.1 820 tons 400.00 328,000.00

Grapes 1976 4,524 1.5 6,790 tons 250.00 1,698,000.00

(wine) 1975 4,510 3.5 15,780 tons 185.00 2,920,000.00

Pears 1976 620 8.0 4,960 tons 105.00 521,000.00

(bartlett) 1975 620 6.5 4,030 tons 125.00 504,000.00

Pears 1976 206 13.5 2,780 tons 250.00 695,000.00

(fall and 1975 210 8.7 1,830 tons 232.00 425,000.00

winter)

Prunes 1976 I,i00 2.0 2,200 tons 280.00 616,000.00

1975 1,170 2.5 2,920 tons 350.00 1,022,00~.00

Walnuts 1976 4,639 .75 3,500 tons 740.00 2,590,000.00

1975 4,720 1.15 5,430 tons 500.00 2,720,000.00

TOTALS 1976
1975

9,734,000.00
12,363,000.00



VEGETABLE and ROW CROPS

PRO DUCT I ON VALUE

HARVESTED PER PER

ITEM YEAR ACRES ACRE TOTAL UNITS UNIT TOTAL

Asparagus

Beans, Fresh

Carrots

Cauliflower

Cucumbers

Garlic

Lettuce

*Misc. Crops

Onions

Peppers, Bell

Peppers, Chili

Potatoes

Tomatoes
(Canning)

Tomatoes
(Fresh Market)

1976
1975

1976
1975

1976
1975

1976
1975

1976
1975

1976
1975

1976
1975

1976
1975

1976
1975

1976
1975

1976
1975

1976

1975

1976
i975

1976
1975

690 .95 660 tons 677.00 447,000.00
680 ].i 750 tons 780.00 585,000.00

90 4.7 430 tons 150.00 65,000.00

70 4.3 300 tons 170.00 51,000.00

130 10.2 1,330 tons 196.00 260,000.00

180 30.0 5,400 tons 35.00 189,000.00

480 3.2 1,540 tons 338.00 520,000.00
430 4.1 1,760 tons 255.00 449,000.00

90 8.2 740 tons 137.00 I01,000.00

200 6.9 1,390 tons iii.00 154,000.00

825 4.5 3,712 tons 500.00 1,856,000.00

610 5.5 3,360 tons 200.00 672,000.00

2,500 13.0 32,500 tons 155.00 5,038,000.00
2,580 11.5 29,700 tons 120.00 3,560,000.00

430 770,000.00
250 444,000.00

790 22.6 17,900 tons 154.00 2,750,000.00
445 23.0 10,200 tons 215.00 2,190,000.00

1,000 10.2 10,200 tons 210.00 2,142,000.00

770 11.5 8,850 tons 275.00 2~440,000.00

200 4.1 820 tons 600.00 500,000.00

245 17.5 4,290 tons ii0.00 472,000.00
240 15.0 3,600 tons 70.00 252,000.00

7,300 19.2 141,000 tons 47.50 6,700,000.00
9,500 25.0 238,000 tons 56.50 13,400,000.00

120 11.5 1,380 tons 400.00 552,000.00

TOTALS

* - MISC.

1976
1975

VEGETABLES INCLUDE:

22,173,000.00
24,386,000.00

Annis, Boc Choy, Brussel Sprouts,
Cardoon, Chinese Cabbage, Collards, Mixed Lettuce,
Spinach, Squash, Strawberries and Sweet Corn



ITEM YEAR

LIVESTOCK

NO. OF
HEAD TOTAL UNITS UNIT

PER
UNIT TOTAL

Cattle 1976
1975

44,660
43,250

Calves 1976 10,700 41,000
1975 5,300 25,800

Yearlings 1976 4,560 28,800
1975 4,700 34,300

Cows 1976 9,000 81,000
1975 3,000 30,000

Pasture and 1976
Stockers 1975

20,000
30,000

20,000
90,000

Bulls 1976 400 6,000
1975 250 3,750

Hogs 1976 200 500
1975 250 500

Lambs 1976 5,000 3,750
1975 7,500 6,380

ew t.
cwt.

cwt ̄
cwt.

cwt.
cwt.

cwt.
cwt.

cwt ¯
cwt.

cwt.
cwt.

cwt.
cwt.

¯36.20
28.50

37.80
31.90

26.00
22.00

38.00
34.10

33.00
28.00

45.00
55.00

46.00
44.00

5,558,000.00
.5,660,000.00

1,480,000.00"
735,000.00*

1,010,000.00"
1,090,000.00"

2,110,000.00"
660,000.00*

760,000.00*
3,070,000.00*

198,000.00"
105,000.00"

22,500.00
27,500.00

172,000.00
281,000.00

TOTALS 1976
1975

5,752,500.00
5,968,500.00

* Do not include these figures in total



FIELD CROPS

ITEM

PRODUCTION
HARVESTED PER

VALUE
PER

YEAR ACRES ACRE TOTAL UNITS UNIT TOTAL

Alfalfa 1976 1,000
1975 900

Barley 1976 6,500
1975 12,800

Corn Silage 1976 620

1975 550

***Misc. Field 1976 900

Crops 1975 520

Grain - Hay 1976 13,000
1975 24,000

*Nursery Stock 1976 510
1975 275

Pasture and 1976 508,000

Range 1975 508,000

Permanent 1976 500
Pasture 1975 500

**Seed Crops 1976 1,220
1975 1,000

Sugar Beets 1976 3,554
1975 3,610

Wheat 1976 675

].975 480

8.0
7.6

.6
1.6

.1.9.5

21.7

.9

1.25

39.3
29.3

1.09
1.0

8,000
6,840

3,900
20,500

12,150
11,900

11,700
30,000

133,000
106,000

740

480

tons
tons

tons
tons

tons
tons

tons
tons

acres
acres

acres
acres

acres
acres

tons
tons

tons
tons

75.00
75.00

105.00
108.00

11.50
13.00

80.00
55.00

2.50
3.00

180.00
180.00

610.00

550.00

20.00
29.50

iii.00
115,00

600,000.00
513,000.00

410,000.00
2,210,000.00

139,500.00
155,000.00

627,000.00
323,000.00

936,000.00
1,650,000.00

3,210,000.00
1,910,000.00

1,270,000.00
1,520,000.00

90,000.00
90,000.00

744,000.00
550,000.00

2,660,000.00
3,123,000.00

82,500.00
55,000.00

TOTALS 1976
1975

10,769,000.00
12,099,000.00

* - NURSERY STOCK INCLUDES: Nursery Stock and Cut Flowers

** - SEED CROPS INCLUDE: Alfalfa, Beans, Broccoli, Cabbages Cauliflower,
Celery, Misc. Flowers, Peppers, Tomatoes and Squash

*** - MISC. FIELD CROPS INCLUDE: Cotton, Ornamental Corn and Ornamental Gourds



ITEM YEAR

NO OF
HEAD

POULTRY

TOTAL UNIT UNIT

PER
UNIT TOTAL

Chickens

Turkeys

1976
1975

1976
1975

64,000
46,500

91,000
89,000

1,584,000
1,690,000

head
head

ibs.
ibs.

1.70
1.50

.31

.36

108,500.00
70’,000.00

503,000.00
608,000.00 "

TOTALS 1976
1975

LIVESTOCK PRODUCTS

611,500.00
678,000.00

ITEM YEAR PRODUCTION UNIT

PER
UNIT TOTAL

Milk
Market

1976 140,000
1975 262,000

cwt.
ewt.

Manufac- 1976 31,400 cwt.

turing 1975 24,100 cwt.

eggs
Chickens
Turkeys

1976 2,370,000

1975 2,140,000

1976 50,000

1975 75,000
*Wool

doz.
doz.

lbs.
Ibs.

9.01
9.54

7.83
7.01

.57

.47

.67

.60

1,260,000.00
2,499,000.00

246,000~00
169,000.00

1,351,000.00
1,010,000.00

33,500.00
45,000.00

TOTALS

* - INCLUDES

1976
1975

GOVERNMENT SUPPORT PAYMENT.

2,890,500.00
3,723,000.00
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J. H. EDMONDSON
ACRICULTURAL COMM)S$1ONER

SEALER OF
WEIGHTS AND MEASURES

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
SAN BENITO COUNTY COURTHOUSE

HOLLISTER, CALIFORNIA ?5023

ANNUAL CROP REP~

FOR SAN BENIT0 COUNTY

Year Ending December 31, 1977

Telephone [408] 637-5344
P. O. Box 699

Richard E. Rominger, Director
State Department of Food and Agriculture

and

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
San Benito County:

In accordance with the requirements of Section 2279 of the Food

and Agriculture Code of the State of California, I hereby submit a
report of the acreage, production and gross value of agricultural
crops of San Benito County for the calendar year 1977.

While field crops and livestock productions were down in 1977,
due principally to drought conditions which existed in 1976 and

1977, other categories of crops were up.

The tomato crop accounted for our largest amount of gains as
yields were again up to normal and prices were up considerably

from 1976.

Although the total value was up about 25 percent the actual return
to growers was not as great as indicated because of inflation and the
disastrous year in 1976 caused by the fall rains.

Once again I would like to stress that these figures are for

6ross income I not net profit.

I would also like to take this opportunity to thank the msny
growers and handlers of agricultural products and personnel of other
government agencies for their assistance in obtaining these figures.

Respectfully submitted,

San Benito County



VEGETABLE and ROW CROPS 1977 30,589,000.00
1976 22,173,000.00

FRUIT and NUT CROPS 1977 17,165,000.00
1976 9,73h,000.00

FIELD CROPS 1977 8,747,000.00
1976 9,499,000.00

LIVESTOCK 1977 4,867,000.00
1976 5,752,500.0O

LIVESTOCK PRODUCTS 1977 3,316,000.00
1976 2,928,500.00

POULTRY 1977 1,367~000.00
1976 611,500.00

*GROSS TOTAL 1977 66,051,000.00
1976 50,698,500.00

#########HHN###HN#####HHH#################~H##############HH####

1968 32,925,600.00

1969 35,324,000.00

1970 32,214,000.00

1971 35,973,200.00

1972 36,058,000.00

1973 55,751,000.00

1974 57,647,000.00

1975 59,217,500.00

1976 50,698,500.00

1977 66,051,000.00



VEGETABLE an~ ROW CROPS

PRODUCTION VALUE

HARVESTED PER PER

l’f~ YE~ ACRES ACRE TOTAL UNITS UNIT TOTAL

Asparagus 1977
1976

Beans, Fresh 1977
1976

Broccoli 1977
1976

(!arrots 1977
1976

Cauli!lower 1977
].976

Cue~m,h:r~ 1977
1976

G:.rltc 1977
]976

Lettuae 1977
1976

*Yisc. Crops 1977
1976

On ~ c,,: s 1977
1976

Pepp,:rs, Bell 1977
1976

Peppers, Chili 1977
1976

Potatoes 1977
1976

Tomat oe s 1977
( C~nn in~ ) 1976

Tomat oe s 1977
(F~esh Market) 1976

TO’PA LS 1977
1976

~MISC. CROPS INCLUDE: -

660 1.12 744 tons £12.00 6011~000.90

69o .95 660 tons 677.00 4)~7,000.00

I00 5.0 500 tens 150.00 75,000.00

90 h.7 h30 tons 150.00 65,000.00

130 3.i 403 tons 320~00 L29~000.00

(None)

130 21.0 2,730 tons 174.00 hV~ ,000. O0

130 10 ~ 2 i ,330 tons 196.00 260,000.00

330 3.0 990 tons ~ 08.00 4q4,000.00

)’80 3.2 1,540 tons 338.00 52£ ,OF}O. 0b

50 i0.0 .~00 tons 220.00 i05.000.00

90 8.2 7hO tons I.~7.00 IOl,O00. )0

1,060 5.0 5,300 tons 516.00 2,730,000.00

825 he 5 3,712 tons 500. O0 1,856 000. O0

2,600 12.8 33,300 tons 128.00 h,260~000 ~0

2,5.00 13.0 32,500 tons 155.00 5,n36,O00. ;0

220 hO0 ,CO0, O0
h30 vTO~O00.O0

1,200 26.0 31,200 tons 114.00 S,560,000.00

790 22~6 17,900 tons ]5l~.00 2,750,000.~0

920 15.7 III oli00 tons 30L. 00 ~ ,380,000.o0

i ,000 10.2 i0,200 tons 210,,00 2 ,lh2 ,CO0.00

(None)
200 4.1 820 tons 600.00 50C,000.00

240 15.3 3,670 tons 100.00 3~7,000.00

245 17.5 4,290 tons i]0o00 h72,000.nO

8,~20 27.3 230,000 tons 57.00 13,100,000.00

7,300 19.2 lhl,000 tons h7.50 ~,700,00o,o0

( Non e 
120 11.5 ].,380 tons h00.00 552,090.£3

30,589,000.00
22,173,000.(’q

Annis, Boc Choy, Brussel Sprouts, Cardoon,
Chinese Cabbage, Collards, Mustard, ]~ixed Lettuce,

Spinach, Squash, Sweet Corn, Chili Pewpcrs and Turnip qr~en’~



FRUIT and Nt~ CROPS

PRODUCTION
J , i l

HARVESTED PER

VALUE
PER

ITEM YEAR

1977
1976

1977
1976

1977
].976

1977
1976

1977
1976

1977
IQ76

Apples

Apricots

Cherries

Grapes
(wine)

Pears
(bartlett)

Pears
(fall and

winter)

Prune s

Walnut s

1977
1976

197f
1976

ACRES

357
285

2,6h0
2,736

3O6
3O8

4,580
4,52h

6h7
620

2O9
206

911
1,100

AChE TOTAL UNIT UNIT TOTAL

15.2 5,h30 tons 157.00
11.6 3,300 tons 113.00

7.6 20,300 tcls 185.00
5.0 13,680 tons 150.00

1.09 334 tons ~81.00

h.3 1,320 tons 900.00

2.h Ii,000 tons b35.00
1.5 6,790 tons 250.00

6.7 h,3hO tons 120.00
8.0 h,960 tons 105.00

13.5 2,820 tons 300.00
13.5 2,780 tons 250.00

£52 ,O00.O0
371! .~0(,0, OC

3,760,00,.), OC
2,052,00C,O0

].27,000.00
I ,18P,~O00 60

11,780 ,CO0. O0
1,693,000.00

520,000.00
521,000.00

84b ,000. O0
695,000. O0

h.7 h,280 tons 1;90.00
2.0 2,200 tons 280.00

l.lll l;,920 tons 850.00
¯ 75 3,500 tons 7hO.O0

2,I00,000.00
616,000.00

h,]80.O00.O0
2,590,000.00

TOTALS 1977
1976

17 ,!65,000.00
9,73}I 000 ~00



FIELD CROPS

PRODUCTION VALUE

HARVESTED PER PER

ITEM YEAR ACRES ACRE TOTAL UNITS UNIT T~TPAL

Alfalfa 1977
1976

Barley 1977
1976

Corn Silage 1977
1976

Cotton 1977
1976

~*Misc. Field 1977
Crops 1976

Grain/Hay 1977
1976

*Nursery Stock 1977
1976

Oat Silage 1977
1976

Pasture and 1977
Range 1976

PermanEnt 1977
Pasture 1976

**SeEd Crops 1977
1976

Sugar Beets 1977
1976

Wheat 1977
1976

2,370 6°0 14,200 tons 60.00

1,000 8.0 8,000 tons 75.00

4,500 .9 4,050 tons 85.00

6,500 .6 3,900 tons ]05.00

418 22. h 9,360 ton3 13.00

620 19.5 12,150 tons 11.50

980 °49 h80 tons 1,170.00

(None)

28O
9oo

15,000 .8 12,000 tons 56.00

13,000 .9 ii ,700 tons 80.00

287
260

350 13.1 4,600 tons 12.00

(None)

508,000
508,000

5OO
5OO

1,310
1,220

2,860

3,55h

4O0
675

28.0 80,100

39.3 133,000

1.02 408

1.09 71’0

acres 4.00

acres 2.50

acres 180.00

acres 180.00

acres 368.00

acres 61C.O0

tons 2h.O0

tons 20.00

tons 85.00
tons lll.O0

8522000.00
600,000.00

344,00C .00
}II0,000.00

122,000. O0
139,500,00

562 :O00.no

331,0n0.(t0
627,000.00

672,000.00
93g,000.00

1,250,000.00
1,940,000-00

~-5,000.00

2 ~030,000.00
1,270,g00.30

90,000.00

90,000 .O0

h82,000.00
7hh .ooo.oo

1,922,000.00
2,660,000~00

35,000. O0
82,500.00

TOTALS 1977
1976

8,747,000.00
0,499,00q.00

*NURSERY STOCK INCLUDES: - Nursery Stock and Cut Flowers

**SEEp,. CROPS INCLUDE: - Alfalfa, Beans, CabbagE, Cauliflower, Peppers,
and ~’isc. Flowers

"**MISC ~IELD CROpSINCLUDE: - Green Chop Alfalfa, Ornamental Corn and



LIVESTOCK

NO. of
ITEM YEAR HEAD TOTAL UNITS

PER
UNIT

Cattle 1977 32,650
1976 h4,660

*Cslves 1977 9,500 h5,400 c%~.
1976 10,700 hl~O00 cwt.

*Yearlings 1977 2,000 14,000 cwt.
1976 h,560 28,800 cwt.

*Cows 1977 3,000 30,000 cwt.
1976 9,000 81,000 cwt.

*Pasture and 1977 18,000 45,000 cwt.
Stockers 1976 20,~J00 20,000 cwt.

*Bulls 1977 150 2,250 cwt.
1976 h00 6,000 cwt.

l[og~ 1977 300 750 cwt.
1976 200 500 cwt.

Lambs 1977 5,000 h,750 e%’t.
1976 5,000 3,750 cwt.

35.60
36.20

36.00
37.80

26.OO
26.00

36.OO
38.00

33.0O
33.00

hl.00
~5.oo

5o.0o
~6.00

h,598,000.00
5,558,000.00

1,620,000.00"
i ,480,000.00"

50h ,0CO. 00"
1,010,000.00"

780 ~000.00"
2 ,llO ,000.00"

1.620 ~000, O0~"
760,000.00~

74,000.00"
198,000.00"

31,000. O0
22 ~ 500. O0

238,000.00
172 ~ 000. O0

TnTALS 1977
1976

*Do not include zhese figures in total.

l~,867,000.00
5,752,500.00



LI~S~0CK PRODUCTS

I%~EM

Milk/Market

Mi ik/Manufac-
turing

Eggs/Chickens and
Turkeys

*Wool

YEARI

1977
1976

1977
1976

1977
1976

1977
1976

PER
¯ PRODUCTION UNIT UNIT

94,000 ewt. 9.96
14h,000 cwt. 9.01

76,200 cwt. 7.79
31,h00 ewt. 7.83

3,130,000 doz. .56
2,370,000 doz. .57

50,000 ibs. .73
50,000 ibs. .67

TOTAL

9364000.00
1,298,000.00

59h,000.00
2h6,000.00

1,750,000.00
1,351,000.00

36,000.00
33,500.00

,,,, ~ ..........

TOTALS 1977
1976

*INCL~JDES GOVERNMENT SUPPORT PAYMENT:

3,316,000.00
2,928,500.00

POULTRY

ITEM .......... YEAR
NO. of
HEAD

Chickens 1977 30,000
1976 64,000

Turkeys 1977 188,000
1976 91,000

TOTAL UNIT UNIT
PER
UNIT TOTAL

head
head

.7o
1.7o

21,000.00
108,500.00

3,845,000
1,58h ,000

ibs.
ibs.

.35

.21
].,346,000.00

503,000.90

TOTA L9 1977
1976

I ,~67,000.00
611,500.09
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J. H. EDMON~SON
AGRICULTURAL COMMISSIONER

SEALER OF
WEIGHTS AND MEASURES

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
SAN 8ENITO COUNTY COURTHOUSE

HOLLISTER, CALIFORNIA 95023

ANNUAL CROP REPORT

for

SAN BENI TO COUNTY

Year Ending

DECEMBER 31, 1978

Tc’,7,",hone [408] 637-5344
P. O. Box &99

RICHARD E. ROMINGER, DIRECTOR
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND AGRICULTURE

AND

THE HONORABLE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

SAN BENITO COUNTY:

Gentlemen:

In accordance with the requirements of Section 2279 of the Food
and Agriculture Code of the State of California, I hereby submit a
report of the acreage, production and gross value of agricultural
crops of San Benito County for the calendar year 1978.

Although the total value was up about 19 percent the actual return
to growers was not as great as indicated because of inflation.

Once again I would like to stress that these figures are for
Gross Income only, not Net Profit to the grower.

I would also like to take this opportunity to thank the many
growers and handlers of agricultural products and personnel of other
government agencies for their assistance in obtaining these figures,
without their help this report would not have been possible.

Respectfully submitted,

AGRICULTURAL COMMISSIONER
SAN BENITO COUNTY



FRANK J. SABBATINI
(District No. i)

ENOS SILVA
(District No. 2)

SAN BENITO COUNTY
BOARD OF SUPR~VISORS

CHAIRMAN

HAROLD J. CERRATO

(District No. 5)

SAN BENITO COUNTY
AGRICULTURAL COMMISSIONER

JOHN H. EDMONDSON

AGRICULTURAL INSPECTOR III

MARK A. TOGNAZZINI

AGRICULTURAL INSPECTOR II

RICHARD G. ANDERSON

WAVERLY M. JARVIS

PAUL J. ~TULICH

JOSEPH W. SPENCER

OFFICE STAFF

ACCOUNT CLERK I

ARLENE NUNEZ

GEORGE B. SHORE
(District No. 3)

GEORGE F. KINCAID
(District No. h)



VEGETABLE and ROW CROPS 1978 37,082,000.00
1977 30,589,000.00

FRUIT and NUT CROPS 1978 18,609,000.00

1977 (Revised) 15,682,000.00

FIELD CROPS 1978 11,610,000.00
1977 8,747,000.00

LIVESTOCK 1978 7,907,000.00
1977 4,867,000.00

LIVESTOCK PRODUCTS 1978 3,549,000.00
1977 3,316,000.00

POULTRY 1978 931,000.00
1977 1,367,000.00

*GROSS TOTAL 1978 79,688,000.00

1977 (Revised) 64,568,000.00

#####################################################################

1969 35,324,000.00

1970 32,214,000.00

1971 35,973,200.00

1972 36,058,000.00

1973 55,751,000.00

1974 57,647,000.00

1975 59,217,000.00

1976 50,698,000.00

1977 (Revised) 64,568,000.00

1978 79,688,000.00



ITEM

VEGETABLE and ROW CROPS

PRODUCTION
HARVESTED PER

YEAR ACRES ACRE TOTAL UNITS

VALUE
~ER

UNIT TOTAL

Asparagus

Beans, Fresh

Broccoli

Carrots

Cauliflower

.umbers

Garlic

Lettuce

*Misc. Crops

Onions

1978 660 .80

1977 660 1.12

1978 160 4.6

1977 i00 5.0

1978 350 3.4

1977 130 3.1

1978 120 17.5

1977 130 21.0

1978 370 2.9

1977 330 3.0

1978 30 22.5
1977 50 i0.0

1978 i,i00 5.7
1977 1,060 5.0

1978 3,700 14.3
1977 2,600 12,8

1978 300
1977 220

1978 1,200 22.2

1977 1,200 26.0

Peppers, Bell 1978
1977

Potatoes 1978
1977

Tomatoes 1978

(Canning) 1977

Tomatoes 1978

(Fresh Market) 1977

530 tons 800.00 424,000.00

744 tons 812.00 604,000.00

740 tons 180.00 133,000.00

500 tons 150.00 75,000.00

1,190 tons 380.00 452,000.00

403 tons 320.00 129,000.00

2,100 tons 156.00 328,000.00

2,730 tons 174.00 475,000.00

1,070 tons 360.00 385,000.00

990 tons 408.00 404,000.00

675 tons 330.00 223,000.00

500 tons 210.00 105,000.00

6,300 tons 520.00 3,276,000.00

5,300 tons 516.00 2,730,000.00

52,710 tons 212.00 11,175,000.00

33,300 tons 128.00 4,260,000.00

585,000.00
400,000.00

26,640 tons 140.00 3,730,000.00

31,200 tons 114.00 3,560,000.00

1,200 10.7 12,840 tons 371.00 4,764,000.00

920 15.7 14,400 tons 304.00 4,380,000.00

250 16.5 4,125 tons 86.00 355,000.00

240 15.3 3,670 tons I00.00 367,000.00

6,800 27.9 190,000 tons 54.50 10,355,000.00

8,420 27.3 230,000 tons 57.00 13,100,000.00

130 1.5.0 1,950 tons 460.00 897,000,00

(none)

TOTALS 1978

1977

37,082,000.00
30,589,000.00

*MISC. CROPS INCLUDE: --Annis, Boc Choy, Brussel Sprouts, Cardoon, Celery
Chinese Cabbage, Collards, Mustard~ Mixed Lettuce,
Spinach, Squash, Sweet Corn, Chili Peppers & Turnip Greens



FRUIT and ~ CROPS

PRODUCTION VALUE

HARVESTED PER PER

ITEM YEAR ACRES ACRE TOTAL UNIT UNIT TOTAL

Apples

Apricots

Cherries

Grapes

(Wine)

Pears
(Bartlett)

Pears
(fall and

winter)

Prunes
(Revised)

alnuts

1978 370 15.1 5,600 tons
1977 357 15.2 5,430 tons

1978 2,590 5.2 13,500 tons

1977 2,640 7.6 20,300 tons

1978 300 .70 210 tons

1977 306 1.09 334 tons

1978 4,580 2.9 13,300 tons

1977 4,580 2.4 ii,000 tons

1978 630 4.6 2,900 tons

1977 647 6.7 4,340 tons

~978 204 6.6 1,350 tons

1977 209 13.5 2,820 tons

1978 826 I.i 910 tons
1977 846 1.5 1,260 tons

1978 4,110 1.07 4,400 tons
1977 4,302 1.14 4,920 tons

182~00

157500

262-00
185.00

1,640.00
381.00

450. O0

435. O0

182.00
120.00

300.00

300.00

500.00
490.00

1,440.00
850.00

1,019,000.00
852,000.00

3,537,000.00
3,760,000.00

344,000.00

127,000.00

5,985,000.00

4,780,000.00

528,000.00
520,000.00

405,000.00
846,000.00

455,000.00
617,000.00

6,336,000.00
4,180,000.00

TOTALS

(Revised)

1978
1977

18,609,000.00
15,682,000.00



FIELD CROPS

PRODUCTION VALUE

P~%RVESTED PER PER

ITEM YEAR ACRES ACRE TOTAL UNITS UNIT TOTAL

Alfalfa 1978 2,300 6.5 14,950 tons 68.00 1,017,000.00

1977 2,370 6.0 14,200 tons 60.00 852,000.00

Barley 1978 7,500 1.3 9,750 tons 90.00 878,000.00

1977 4,500 .9 4,050 tons 85.00 344,000.00

Corn Silage 1978 1,600 22.5 36,000 tons 12.00 432,000.00
1977 418 22.~ 9,360 tons 13.00 122,000.00

Cotton 1978 1,132 .20 226 tons 1,300.00 294,000.00
1977 980 .49 480 tons 1,170.00 562,000.00

***Misc. Field 1978 950 415,000.00

Crops 1977 280 331,000.00

Graln/Hay 1978 20,000 1.2 24,000 tons 40.00 960,000.00

1977 15,000 .8 12,000 tons 56.00 672,000.00

*Nursery Stock 1978 320 2,985,000.00

1977 287 1,250,000.00

Green Chop 1978 1,050 15.9 16,700 tons ii.00 184,000.00

(Alfalfa/Oats) 1977 350 13.1 4,600 tons 12.00 55,000.00

Pasture and 1978 508,000 acres 5.00 2,540,000.00
Range 1977 508,000 acres 4.00 2,030,000.00

Permanent 1978 500 acres 160.00 30,000.00

Pasture 1977 500 acres 180.00 90,000.00

**Seed Crops 1978 1,000 acres 550.00 550,000.00
1977 1,310 acres 368.00 482,000.00

Sugar Beets 1978 1,900 25.6 48,700 tons 25.00 1,218,000.00

1977 2,860 28.0 80,100 tons 24.00 1,922,000.00

Wheat 1978 500 1.2 600 tons 95.00 57,000.00

1977 400 1.02 408 tons 85.00 35,000.00

TOTALS 1978 ii,610,000.00
1977 8,747,000.00

*NURSERY STOCK INCLUDES: Nursery Stock and Cut Flowers

**SEED CROPS INCLUDE: Alfalfa, Beans, Pea, Cauliflower, Peppers, Tomatoes0Squash
&Misc. Flowers

***MISC. FIELD CROPS INCLUDE: Safflower, Crazy Corn, Ornamental Corn & Ornamental Gourds



LIVESTOCK

ITEM YEAR TOTAL UNITS UNIT

PER
UNIT TOTAL

Cattle

*Calves

*Yearlings

*Cows

*Pasture and
Stockers

*Bulls

Hogs

Lambs

1978
1977

1978
1977

1978
1977

1978
1977

1978
1977

1978
1977

1978
1977

1978
1977

48,700
32,650

4,500

9,500

None

2,000

1,500
3,000

42,500
18,000

200
150

400

3O0

i0,000
5,000

22,800 cwt. 52.00

45,400 cwt. 35.60

14,000 cwt. 36.00

16,500 cwt. 34.00

30,000 cwt 26.00

106,000 cwt. 51.00

45,000 cwt. 36.00

3,000 cwt. 46.00

2,250 cwt. 33.00

1,000 cwt. 48.00

750 cwt. 41.00

9,500 cwt. 60.00

4,750 cwt. 50.00

7,289,000.00

4,598,000.00

1,190,000.00"
1,620,000.00"

--0--

504,000.00*

561,000.00"
780,000.00*

5,400,000.00*
1,620,000.00"

138,000.00"
74,000.00*

48,000.00
31,000.00

570,000.00
238,000.00

TOTALS

* Do not include

1978
1977

these figures in total

7,907,000.00
4,867,000.00

.................. Y~ .... " .................. i m



ITEM YEAR

LIVESTOCK PRODUCTS

PRODUCTION UNIT
PE?
UNIT TOTAL

Milk/Market

Mi]k/Manufac-
turing

Eggs/Chickens and
Turkeys

Wool

1978
1977

1978

1977

1978
1977

1978
1977

129,000
94,000

44,000
76,200

2,990,000
3,130,000

i00,000
50,000

cwt ̄
cwt

cwt ¯
ewt.

doz.

doz.

ibs.

Ibs.

10.35
9.96

8.56
7.79

.59

.56

.73

.73

1,335,000.00
936,000.00

377,000.00
594,000.00

1,764,000.00
1,750,000.00

73,000.00
36,000.00

TOTALS 1978
1977

3,549,000.00
3,316,000.00

ITEM YEAR
No. of
HEAD

POULTRY

TOTAL UNIT UNIT
PER
UNIT TOTAL

Chickens

Turkeys

1978
1977

1978
1977

44,000
30,000

90,000
188,000

2,036,000
3,845,000

head
head

lbs.

ibs.

.34

.70

.45
¯ 35

15,000.00
21,000.00

916,000.00

1,346,000.00

TOTALS 1978
1977

931,000.00
1,367,000.00
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J. H. I:DMONDSON
AORICULTURAL COMMISSIONER

SEALER OF
WEIGHTS AND MEASURES

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
SAN BFNIIO COUNTY COURTHOUSE

HOLLISTER, CALIFORNIA 95023

ANNUAL CROP REPORT

Telephone [408] 637-5344
P. O. Box 699

FOR SAN BENITO COUNTY

Year Ending December 31, 1979

Richard E. Rominger, Director
State Department of Food & Agriculture

and

The Honorable Board of Supervisors

San Benito County:

Gentlemen:

In accordance with the requirements of Section 2279 of the Food .~d

Agriculture Code of the State of California, I hereby submit a reDort of
the acreage, production and gross value of agricultural crops of San

Benito County for the calendar year 1979.

Although vegetable and row crops, which account for 38% of our gross
revenue were down by 15%, our total income grew by about 6 million dollars.
This was primarily due to our livestock industry recovery from severe
drought conditions of several years ago, and some of the highest ever
reported beef prices.

Once again I would like to stress that these figures are for Gross
Income only, not Net Profit to the grower.

I would also like to take this opportunity to thank the many growers
and handlers of agricultural products and personnel of other government
agencies for their assistance in obtaining these figures, without their
help this report would not have been possible.

Respectfully submitted,

~rn cHui t ~u r~a in cd~S 0m~ s; i o-n e r

San Benito County



SAN BENITO COUNTY

BOARD of SUPERVISORS

FRANK J. SABBATINI
(District No.l)

ENOS SILVA
(District No.2)

CHAIR~N

GEORGE B. SHORE
(District No.3)

GEORGE F. KINCAID
(District No.b)

HAROLD J. CERRATO
(District No.5)

STAFF

SAN BENITO COUNTY
AGRICULTURAL CO~4ISSIOHER

AGRICULTURAL COMMISSIONER

JOHN II. EDMO~SON

AGRICULTURAL INSPECTOR III

MARK A. TOGNAZZINI

AGRICULTURAL INSPECTOR II

RICILARD G. ANDERSON

WAVERLYM. JARVIS

PAUL J. MATULICII

JOSEPH W. SPENCER

SEASONAL

CHARLES F. MARCUS

ACCOUNT CLERK I

ARLENE NUNEZ



VEGEq’A}U.E and l:OW CIIOP~ 1979 32,166,000.00
1978 37,082,000. O0

]I~.UIT and ~UT CROPS 1979 21,283,000.00
1978 18,609,000.00

LIVESTOCK 1979 lh ,935,500.00
1978 7:907,000.00

FIELD CROPS 1979 13,385,000.00
1978 11,610,000.00

LIVESTOCK PRODUCTS 1979 3,842,500.00
1978 3,5h9,000.00

POULTRY 1979 296,000.00
1978 931,000.00

*GROSS TOTAL 1979 85,908,000. O0
1978 79,688,000. O0

####################################################################

1970 32,324,000.00

1971 35,973,200.00

1972 36,058,000.00

1973 55,751,000.00

1974 57,6h7,000.00

1975 59,2]7,000.00

1976 50,698,000.00

1977 (Revised) 6h ,568,000.00

1978 79,688,000. O0

1979 85,908,000.00



YECI,:TABLE and ROW Cl(OP,q

PRODUCTION
HARVESTED PER

ITEM YEAR ACRES ACRE TOTAL

Asparagus 1979 660 .4 264

1978 660 .80 530

Beans 1979 150 2.3 350

(Fresh) 1978 160 4.6 740

Broccoli 1979 375 2.2 825

1978 350 3.h 1,190

Carrot s 1979 (Misc. Crop)

1978 120 17.5 2 ,lO0

Cauliflower 1979 510 4.9 2,500

1978 370 2.9 1,070

Celery 1979 107 25 ¯ 0 2,675
1978 (Misc. Crop)

Cucumbers 1979 I00 16.9 1,690

1978 3O 22.5 675

Garlic 1979 1,000 6.5 6,500

1978 1,100 5.7 6,300

Lettuce 1979 3,575 13.9 I~9,700

1978 3,70u 14.3 52,710

*Misc. Crops 1979
1978

Onions 1979
1978

Peppers 1979
(Bell) 1978

Potatoes 1979
1978

Tomatoes !979
(Canning) 1978

Tomatoes 1979
(Fresh Market) 1978

VALUE
P~

U,~IL

"tns
,ons

tons
tons

tons
tons

tons

tons
tons

tons

tons

tons

tons
tons

tons
tons

UNIT

1,358.00
8oo.oo

175 .o0
180.o0

380.00
380.00

156.00

h~2.00
360.00

ll8.00

TOTAL

359,000.00
424,000.00

61,000.00
133,000.00

31h,O00.O0
452,000.00

130.00
330.00

460.00

520.00

147.00
212.00

1,180
3OO

1,075 18.9 20,400 tons iii.00

1,200 22.2 26,6h0 tons lhO.O0

1,242 9.5 11,800 tons 263.00

1,200 10.7 12,840 tons 371.00

(Misc. Crop)

250 16.5 h,125 tons 86.00

6,510 27.9 181,630 tons 56.70

6,800 27.9 190,000 tons 54.50

(Misc. Crop)

130 15.0 1,950 tons 460.00

328,000.00

1,105,000.00
385,000.00

316,000.00

220,000.00

223,000. O0

2,990,000.00
3,276,000.00

7,304,000. O0
ii ,175,000.00

3,830,000.00
585,000.00

2,264,000.00
3,730,000.00

3,103,000.00
4,764,000. O0

355,000. O0

i0,300,000. O0
i0,355,000. O0

897,000.00

TOTALS 1979
1978

*MISC. CROPS INCLUDES:

32 ,166 ,000. O0
37,082,000.00

- Annis, Boc Choy, Brussel Sprouts, Cardoon, Carrots,

Chili Peppers, Chinese Cabbage, Collards~ Market Tomatoes,
Mixed Lettuce, Mustard, Peas, Potatoes, Snap Beans,
Sweet Corn and Turnip Greens



FRUIT and NUT CROPS

PR ODUCTION

HARVESTED PhR

VALUE

PER

ITEM

Apples

Apricots

Cherries

Grapes

(Wine)

Pears
(Bartlett)

Pears
(Fall and

Winter)

Prunes

Walnuts

¯ YEAR.... ACRES.. ACRE

1979 370 15.8
1978 370 15.1

1979 2,549 7.0
1978 2,590 5~2

1979 300 2.3

1978 300 .70

1979 4,537 4.1

1978 4,580 2.9

1979 630 7.1
1978 63o 4.6

1979 20h 7.6
1978 204 6.6

1979 820 1.8

1978 826 1.1

1979 4,086 1.0

1978 4,110 1.07

TOTAL UNIT UNIT TOTAL

5,850 tons 183.00 1,070,000.00

5,600 tons 182.00 1,019,000.00

17,840 tcns 286.00 5,102,000.00

13,500 tons 262.00 3,537~000.00

690 tons 781.00 539,000.00
210 tons 1,640.00 344,000.00

18,600 tons 448.00 8,333,000.00

13,300 tons 450. O0 5,985,000. O0

h ,470 tons ].65.00 738,000.00

2,900 tons 182. O0 528,000. O0

i ,550 tons 225.00 349,000.00

1,350 tons 300.00 405,000.00

1,480 tons 720.00 19066,000.00
910 tons 500.00 4559000,00.

h,086 tons 1,000.00 4,086,000.00

4,400 tons 1,440.00 693369000.00

TOTALS 1979
1978

21,283,000.00

18,6099000.00



LIVESTOCK

ITEM YEAR
NO. of
HEAD

TOTAL
UNITS UNIT

PER
UNIT ~OTAL

Cattle 1979 61,200
1978 48,700

*Calves 1979
1978

*Yearlings 1979
1978

*Pasture and 1979
Stockers 1978

*Cows 1979
1978

*Bulls 1979
1978

Hogs 1979
1978

Lambs 1979
1978

i0,000
~,500

3,000

h5,000
42,500

3,000
1,500

2OO
200

3OO
bOO

5,000
i0,000

149,500
22,800

21,000
(None)

101,000
106,000

33,000
16,500

3,000
3,000

75o
1,000

h,500
9,500

ewt.

cwt.

cwt.

ewt.

cwt.

cwt.

cwt.

cwt.

cwt.

cwt.

cwt.

cwt.

ewt.

75.00
52.OO

75.00

75.oo
51.00

47.00
34.OO

63.00
46. O0

46. O0
48.00

65.0o
6o.oo

14,609,000.00
7,289,000.00

3,710,000.00"
! ,190,000.00"

1,580,000.00"
--0--

7,580,000.00*

5,400,000.00"

1,550,000.00"
561,000.00"

189,000.00"
138 ~000.00"

3h, 500. O0
48,000.00

292,000. O0
570,000.00

TOTALS 1979
1978

111,935,500. O0

7,907,000. O0

*Do Not Include These Figures In Total



FIELD CROPS

PRODUCTION VALUE

}~RVESTED PER PER

ITEM YEAR ACRES ACRE TOTAL UNIT UNIT TOTAL

Alfalfa 1979
1978

Barley 1979
1978

Corn Silage 1979
1978

Cotton 1979
1978

***Misc. Field 1979
Crops 1978

Grain/Hay 1979
1978

*Nursery Stock 1979
1978

Green Chop 1979
(Alfalfa/Oats) 1978

Pasture and 1979
Range 1978

Permanent 1979
Pasture 1978

**Seed Crops 1979
1978

Sugar Beets 1979
1978

Wheat 1979
1978

2,200 5.9 13,000 tons 87.00 1,131,000.00
2,300 6.5 ih,950 tons 68.00 1,017,000. O0

9,000 1.h 12,600 tons lO0.O0 1,260,000.00
7,500 1.3 9,750 tons 90.00 878,000.00

1,500 2h.8 37,200 tons 13.00 484,000.00
1,600 22.5 36,000 tons 12.00 432,000.0’0

990 .50 495 tons 1,360. O0 673,000.00
1,132 .20 226 tons 1,300.00 294,000.00

1,105 233,000. O0
950 415,000. O0

21,000 1.2 25,200 tons 60.00 1,512,000.00
20,000 1.2 24,000 tons h0.O0 960,000.00

290 2,7h0,000.00
320 2,985,000.00

1 ,I00 13.0 lh ,300 tons 12.00 172,000.00
1,050 15.9 16,700 tons ii.00 18h ,000.00

508,000 acres 5.00 2,5h0,000.00
508,000 acres 5.00 2,540,000.00

500 acres 165.00 82,000. O0
500 acres 160. O0 80,000. O0

650 acres 871.00 566,000.00
1,000 acres 550.00 550,000.00

2,931 24.5 71,800 tons 27.00 1,939,000.00
1,900 25.6 48,700 tons 25.00 1,218,000.00

If00 i.i 4h0 tons 120.00 53,000.00
500 1.2 600 tons 95.00 57,000.00

TOTALS 1979 13,385,000.00
1978 ii ,610,000.00

*NURSERY STOCK INCLUDES: - Nursery Stock and Cut Flowers

**SEED CROPS INC~;DES: - Alfalfa, Beans, Pea, Cauliflower, Peppers Tomatoes, Squash

and Misc. Flowers

FIELD CROPS INCLUDES: - Safflower, Crazy Corn,

Ornamental Gourds

Ornamental Corn and



LIVESTOCK PRODUCTS

ITEM YEAR PRODUCTION UNIT
PER

UNIT TOTAL

Milk/Marke t 1979
1978

Milk/Manufacturing 1979
1978

Eggs/Chickens and 1979

Turkeys 1978

Wool 1979
1978

151,000
129,000

1,800
4~,ooo

3,370,000
2,990,000

50,000
i00,000

cwt.
cwt.

cwt.
cwt.

doz.
doz.

ibs.
Ibs.

11.h6
10.35

10.60

8.56

.61

.59

.75
.73

1,730,000. O0
1,335,000.00

19,000. O0
377,000.00

2,056,000.00
1,764,000.00

37,500.00
73,000. O0

TOTALS 1979
1978

3,8112,500.00
3,549,000. O0

POULTRY

ITEM YEAR
NO. of
HEAD

TOTAL

UNIT UNIT
PER

¯ L~IIT TOTAL

Chickens 1979 55,000
1978 h4,00o

Turkeys 1979 29,000
1978 90,000

652,000

2,036,000

head
head

ibs.

lbs.

22,000.00
15,000.00

274,000.00
916,000.00

TOTALS 1979
1978

296,000.00
931,000.00


